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Development Processing

Baltimore County ' County Office Building
Department of Permits and ~ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Developme.it Managem..'. Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

April 3, 2000

Mr. Richard E. Matz, P.E.
Colbert Matz Rosenfely, Inc.
2835 S~ h Avenue, Suite G
Baltimo- », Maryland 21209

Dear Mr. Matz:
RE: Zoning Verification, Catonsville Eldercare, 333 Harlem Lane, 1% Election District

In the matter of the expansion proposed at the above referenced address this office
offers the following.

Since my letter to you, dated February 22, 2000, meetings were held between Mr.
Carl Richards, Supervisor for Baitimore County Zoning Bureau and Howard L.
Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Secondly, a meeting was held between Mr. Richards and myself.
Wherein, an extensive review of the zoning history for this site and your proposal was
conducted.

As a product of that second meeting it is determined the aforementioned
expansion exceeds the restrictive language found in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law in case #90-103-SPH. Amendments to case #90-103-SPH granted December 18,
1990 by the Bultimore County Board of Appeals does not alter this restrictive language.

and Intent of the onginal order. A Special Hearing will be required to examine the
requirements of Section 502.1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR ) as it
applics to this proposal. The plat to accompany building permit submitted with your
February 10, letter, shows proposed parking on the northern portion of the property. This
proposed parking was not shown on any of the site plans submitted in support of the
zoning petitions for this property. A Special Hearing to amend the previously granted
Special Exception in case #5343-X and amended in case #90-103-SPH will be required to
address the proposed parking.

Area (R.T.A.) requirements if there exists property to the northeast that falls under the
provisions of Section 1B01.1 B.1.6 (1) (2) (B.C.Z.R.). Ifthe R.T.A. requirements apply
and cannot be met, variances will be required.
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I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3391.

Sincerely,

)_ 2

Ltoyd T. Moxley
Planner II
Zoning Review

LTM kew
It remains the opinion of this office the proposed expansion is beyond the Spirit
Please be aware that the proposed parking lot may generate Residential Transition
For You, For Baltimore County ﬁ% Census 2000 %
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Civil Engineers » Surveyors ¢ Planners

Fehruary 10, 2000

Mr. Amold Jablon. Director :
Office of Parmits and Oevclopment Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Catonsville Eldercare
333 Harlem Lane
Case No. 80-103-5PH
CMR Job No. 981682

Dear Mr. Jablon,

On behaif of the ewner of this property, Catonsvilla Eidercare, Inc., we hereby
request approval of proposed additions to an existing nursing home as being
within the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case No. 90-103-SPH. The original area of -
the Speclal Exception request for the nursing home was one acre and as a resuit
of the Zoning Commissioner's ruling, which was upheld by the Board of Appeals,
the area of the nursing home Special Exception /as expanded to 2% acres,
which was shown on the CRG Plan and Final Development Plan of Maple
Woods. The nursing horne was previously opsrating at a licensed capacity of 98
beds apgi Is presently operating at a licensed capacity of 85 beds, after
downsizing (reducing occupancy) of 13 residants' rooms. O

The owner proposes to construct a 20-bed addition (10 rooms) and an addition to
h‘u-? multi-purpose/dining room to provide more spacious living accommodations
1o its residents. The total increase in ficor area will be approximately 8,000
§quare feet, and there will be a total of 105 beds after expansion. The portion of
the picperty on the rorth side of Maple Forest Road (+ % acre) will be developed
for a 33 -space parking area. .- B
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The previous Zoning Order (Case No. §0-1 03-SPH) which was upheld by the

Board of Appeals, included several conditions of approval. The area for the

S:peca_ql Exception as specified in Condition # 1 will remsin unchanged. ‘
Condition # 2 of the Zoning Order, specifying the location of an access road into

the rear of the proparty, has been accomplished by canstruction of a Baltimore

County road, Maple Forest Road, which provides access to the adjoining -
townhouse development, Maple Woods. oo e

The vegetated buffer along the northem propeﬂf fine speclﬂed in Condition #3
will be accomplished by planting a 10-foot wide landscape screen along the

2335 5mith Avenus, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 212009
Telephana: {410) 853-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7853

N

Catonsville Eldercare
Case Na. 80-103-8SPH
Page -2 -

northem side of the proposed parking area. There s praseﬁth} a naturalty
revegetated screen there. In this regard, it should be noted that the nocthern
portion of the property adjoins a Baltimore County school site and there are no

outdoor school activity areas in proximity to th a3- +!
parking area. P fy to the pmp?sefi | Space (% acre)

The requirement in Condition #3 for a vegetated bufrer area along the westem

praperty line has been accomplished by a screen planting of pi
iill be maintained and enhanced. ) - oreen P t g of pine trees, which

The occupant of the adjacent property to the éduth. Mrs ‘Jo'zr:éph H. Lovaman,
:27 Harlam Lane, has no objection to the planned expansion of the nursing
ome. S Sttt s

The'proposed attached site plan will éddress Condlti.dnl #5, by' providing
additional parking spaces for the additional proposed beds. The exparded

nursing home will hava a total of 105 beds and 54 parking spaces. A total of 35 _

Spaces are required under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

We look forward to your approval of this request. B

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC,

cc: arkis Nazarian, Catonsville Eldercara
., Jack Hollick

enclosures

LAW OFFICES
BALTIMORE O. 5 LEVIN & GANN 0 ELLIS LEVIN (1893-196C)
WMNmEMWQWQ-“wm A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 3h§
2 HOPKINS BL:
e 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE i
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 LL
e
£ 10-623-9030 TELECOPIER 410-295-2801

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR.
March 22, 2000

VIA FACSIMILE (410-332-4091)
AND REGULAR MAIL,

Mr. Sar''s Nazarian

Catonsviile Eldercare, Inc.

333 Harlem Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Re:  Meeting with County Officials

Dear Sarkis:

In response to our meeting with Sam Moxley and Bob Barrett, Mr. Barrett’s office called and
asked me to contact Arnold Jablon directly. You will recall that the original plan was for you and me
to meet with Mr. Jablon, however, Mr. Barrett’s office advised that I was to call Arnold directly in
lieu of such meeting.

When I did not reach Arnold by telephone I left a handwritten message for him in his office.
In response to that message Carl Richards, Mr. Jablon's deputy, called me and I met with Mr,
Richards earlier this morning on the proposed expansion to the nursing home on Harlem Lane, 1
believe it was a very productive meeting and Mr. Richards indicated that he would review the files

and get back to me promptly. /;:%;é“) O
e :.'")(}

As soon as I have heard from Carl I will advise you promptly. In the meantime, should you
have any questions, as always, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Howard L. Alderman, Ir.

HLA,Jr/dmh
cc: Mr. Robert Barrett
+Armold Jablon, Director

W. Carl Richards, Deputy
Richard E. Matz, P.E.

CAWP\HLA\Catonsville Eldercare\tr re county officials
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IN THE MATTER OF THE *  BEFORE THE | an
THE APPLICATION OF
AURELIA L. LOYEMAN {GUARDIAN + COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Eve
OF JOSEPH LOVENAN;
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON + or Per
PROPERTY LOCATLD OM THE WEST
SIDE HARLEM LA., 116°' SOUTH . BALTIMOQRE COQUNTY nu:
C/L OLD FREDERICK ROAD
(333 HARLEN LANE *  CASE NO. 90-103-SPH us:
15T FLECTION DISTRICT
IS5T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . Ba.
. L] . * 1] - . L] - :
! re.
C*INION '
N res
This {5 an appeal from the dezision of the Zoning Commissioner ' Ex!
v X
dated January 4, 1990 wherein the request of the Petitioner to ;
re:
reduce the acreage to which the special Exception applies in Case
re.
No. 3J43X fr m 7.4 acres +/- to 1.052 acres +/- was granted with
anc
certain restrictiona applied. In granting Petitlonar‘'s requast,
nur
the Zoning Commissioner limited the reduction of acreage as set out Ext
| x
and doscribed (n Restriction #2 of his Order. It Is this
2N
restriction which precipitates this appeal. A hearing was held ;
! pPI
batore this Board on November 16, 1990. Petitloner was represented £
ar
by Howard Alderman, Jr., E£syuire, and Julius Lichter, Esquire.
to
Also participating {n the proceedings was Phyllis C. Frietman,
ob-
Peopie’s Counsel for Baltimore County, The entire testimony
mou
offered was that of the property owner, Aurelia L. Loveman
lod
{quardlan of Jascph Loveman), and Norman Gerber, an expert in land
planning and zoning. No testimeny was offered in opposition to the
hel
Petitioner™s request, and no protestants appeared at the hearing. :
Tic
The subject property, known as 331) Harlem Lane, consists of c
oL
7.4 acres +/- and is roned D.R. 5.%. It is rresently improved with
J
— —— e e e ——————— e R R - L _;
A T A
Paie Mo 0T N Aurelia L. Loveran

’@ LAW OFFICES @

BALTIMORE OFFICE LEVIN & GANN ELLIS LEVIN (1B93-1960)
MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST 8U1%0ING A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION g 1 [
2 HOPKINS PLAZ S TN
OTH FLOOR ' 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE oA LU M
BALTIMCRE, MARYLAND 21201 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21704 - / 2+t ( CC
410-539-3700 .33]- 7 :
TELECOPIER. 410-625-9050 410-321-0600 ‘a-;c‘ f,C i

\
TELECOPIER 410-206-2801 ce bt

HOARD by ALDEROAN, IR
March 22, 2000

VIA FACSIMILE (410-232-4091)
AND REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Sarkis Nazarian

Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.

333 Harlem Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Re:  Meeting with County Officials
Dear Sarkis:

Inresponse to our meeting with Sam Moxley and Bob Barrett, Mr, Barrett’s office called and
asked me to contact Amold Jablon directly. You will recall that the original plan was for you and me
to meet with Mr. Jablon, however, Mr. Barrett’s office advised that I was to call Arnold directly in
lieu of such meeting.

When I did not reach Arnold by telephone I left a handwritten message for him in his office.
In response to that message Carl Richards, Mr. Jablon’s deputy, called me and I met with Mr.
Richards earlier this moming on the proposed expansion to the nursing home on Harlem Lane. I
believe it was a very productive meeting and Mr. Richards indicated that he would review the files
and get back to me promptly.

As soon as I have heard from Carl I will advise you premptly, In the meantime, should you
have any questions, as always, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

e

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

HLA Jr/dmh
cc: Mr. Robert Barrett
Arnold Jablon, Director

W. Carl Richards, Deputy
Richard E. Matz, P.E.

CAWP\HLA\Catonsville Eldercare\ltr re county officials
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

AURELIA L. LOVEMAN {GUARDIAN * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF JOSEPH LOVEMAN)

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON * OF

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST
SIDE HARLEM IT.A., 316" SOUTH
C/1I. OLD FREDERICK ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY

(333 HARLEM LANE) * CASE NO. 90-103-SPH
4ST ELECTION DISTRICT
1ST COUNRCILMANIC DISTRICT *

* * * * * * * " "

OPINTION

This is an appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner
dated January 4, 1990 wherein the request of the Petitioner to
reduce the acreage to which the Special Exception applies in Case
No. 5343X from 7.4 acres +/- to 1.052 acres +/- was granted with
ceftain restrictions applied. 1In granting Petitioner's request,
the Zoning Commissioner limited the reduction of acreage as set out
and described in Restriction #2 of his Order. It 1is this
restriction which precipitates this appeal. A hearing was held
befaore this Board on November 16, 1990, Petitjoner was represented
by Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire, and Julius Lichter, Esquire.
Also participating in the proceedings was Phyllis C. Friedman,
People's Counsel for Baltimore County. The entire testimony
offered was that c¢f the property owner, Aurelia L. Loveman
{gucardian of Joseph Loveman), and Norman Gerber, an expert in land
planning and zoning. No testimony was offered in opposition to the
Petitioner's request, and no protestants appeared at the hearing.

The subject property, known as 333 Harlem lLane, consists of

7.4 acres +/- and is zoned D.R. 5.5. It is presently improved with

TS - R, 7T L ? i

Case No. 90-103-SPH Aurelia L. Loveman 5

Commissioner for Baltimore County in Restriction #2 of his
Order dated January 4, 19%0.

2. That the proposed roadway requested by the Petiticner
be located to the north of the subject nursing home, and
not to be located elsewhere on the subject property, and
to run westerly from Harlem Lane to the remaining
property of the Petitioner which property is located to
the rear and to the west of the special exception area
granted herein and as generally described in Petitioner's
Exhibit #5. The location, design and construction of
sald roadway to be approved in the future by Baltimore
County in accordance with all County requirements.

3. Fetitioner shall provide a 30-foot wide, 10-foot high
vegetative division area along the northern and western
boundary lines of the area of the special exception
granted herein.

4. Petitioner shall prepare a landscape plan for
approval by the Baltimore County Landscape Planner. A
copy of the approved plan shall be submitted to the
Zoning Commissioner for final approval prior to the
issuance of any permits.

S. Petitioner shall prepare a new site plan reflecting
a parking scheme which complies with the current B.C.Z.R.
Said site plan shall be submitted to the Zoning
Commissioner for final approval, and include the new
boundary line for the subject nursing home and the
proposed road as indicated on Petitioner's Exhibits #4
and #5 appended hereto.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with
Rules E-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

%C’RE COUNTY j

Michael B. Sauér, Acting Chairman

Barry E./ Buchheister, Jr.

ete Y srf

John G. Disney

Case No. 90-103-SPH Aurelia L. Loveman 2

an existing nursing home facility, operating as "Inns of
Evergreen,” and a sin le-family dwelling, occupied by the
Petitioner. Also located on the property to the rear of the
nursing home facility were two vacant framed buildings, formerly
used as a nursing home. These bulildings were condemned by
Baltimore County and have been razed.

At the beginning of this hearing, the Petitioner was
requesting a speclal exception for the same area originally
requested before the Zoning Commissioner as shown on Petitioner’'s
Exaibit No. 2. During the testimony of the Petitioner, counsel
requested that they modify the area of the special exception
request to be the same area as granted by the Zoning Commissioner
and to include a proposed road to be located north of the present
nersing home facilities marked "Inns of Evergréen" on Petitioner's
Exhibit #5, which road would meet all County required regvitations
and statutes and serve as an access road to the Petitioner's
property located to the rear and to the west of the requested area
for special exception. The Board accepted the Petitioner's request
to modify the area together with the inclusion of the road. No
ocbjection was made and Petitioner offered in support of the
modification Petitioner's Exhibit #5 showing the anticipated
location of the proposed access road.

The burden of proof is upon the Petitioner to establish that
her request for special exception, which 1s not permitted as of
right, meets the requirements of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). This Board finds as a matter of
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Case No. 90-103-SPH Aurelia L. Loveman 3

fact from the evidence and testimony presented, chiefly from Norman
Cerber, that the requirements of Section 502.1 have been met. Mr.
Gerber testified as to each of the conditions delineated in Section
502.1 and in his opinion the granting of the special exception for
the same area granted by the Zoning Commissioner and outlined in
black in Petitioner's Exhibit #4 would not be detrimental to the
health, safety and general welfare of the local community involved.
He further testified that the proposed roadway to the north of the
existing nursing home as set out in Petitioner's Exhibit #5 was the
only place that it could be placed without having any impact on the
subject site. He informed the Board that 1f the access road were
to be denied by the Board, access to the rear property owned by the
Petitioner would be impossible. He further testified that the
access rcad could not be placed to the south of the nursing home
since that area is wetlands. On cross-examination, he stated that
in his opinion and based upon his previous experience as Director
of 2lanning, he did not believe that it was necessary for a nursing
home as provwosa2d in these proceedings to meet density requirements
of the zoning regulations. He also testified that the proposed
request for special exception for the area indicated on
Petitioner's Exhibit #4 with the proposed roadway located to the
north of the nursing home would meet present Residential Transition
Area requirements of the zoning regulations. With regard to
parking requirements, he informed the Board that 33 spaces would
be required and that there were presently 13 spaces available. He

testified that there was sufficlent space available for parking if

Case No. 90-103-SPH Aurelia L. Loveman 4

the special exception was granted for the proposed area and that
the requirements of Section 409 of the zoning requlations could be
met.

This Board finds that the evidence is sufficient to grant to
the Petitioner her request as modified for a special exception for
the area as indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit #4 outlined in black
with a proposed road to the north of the existing nursing home as
conceptually indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit #5. 1In granting
Petitioner's request for special exception, this Board Iis
designating the same area which v"s designated by the Zoning
Commissioner below. The Board, &iwsr considering all the
testimony, is convinced that the additional mollfication to permit
the roadway does not have any adverse affect ¢pon the present
residents of the nursing home nor the local community iuvolved.
No testimony was offered to establish that such a road would in
effect be detrimental to the residents of the nursing home nor to
the surrounding community. For the reasons set forth above, the
Board will grant the relief requested by the Petitioner, with
certain restrictions, described below.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 18th day of December » 1980 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore ORDERED that the Petitlion
for Special Hearing in Case No. 90-103-SPH be and the same is
hereby GRANTED subject to the following restrictions:

1. That the area for which the special exception is

granted is that area outlined in black on Petiticner's
" Exhibit #4, being the same area designated by the Zoning
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Gounty Roard of Appeals of Baltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

December 18; 1990

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

LEVIN & GANN
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 90-103-5SPH
Aurelia L. Loveman

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed pleas

i{ssued this date by the County Board of Appeal

in the subject matter.
Sircerely,

Y,

HARLEM LANE

AREA oF sSPeciaL. EXCEPTION

Pt ) 575
Egpre Goaud 7 dgroddy

4

T°Ro FOSED BY BowINé
CMA(I.SS/OAUQe w7 AFEE : ce: Julius W. Lichter, Esquire
SymrAtE ALELESS 70
Y AMOT SUBJIECT 70 SPecrit-
245 ExXC&Er 7oA/ -

encl

Ms, Aurelia Loveman

ﬂleéﬂ . ' Ms. Rebecca Chupka

Ms. Roberta Lutz
Mr. Thomas Reich .
ames Frazler
gggglg'g Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
J. Robert Haines
Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
\rnold Jablon, County Atturney

e find a copy of th2 final gpinicn acd Order

= of Baltimore County

d‘\’:z;:,gﬁm&, Wwv\)v‘—)
C-'}j\‘?”m i
kathleen C. Weidenhammex
Administrative Assistant
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Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Oifice of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
Eoning Conwnissioner

* Aurelia L. Loveman,
Legal Guardian of Juse )b H. Loveman
327 Harlem Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Execulive

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
CASE NUMBER: 90-103-5PH
W/S Harlem Lane, 316' S of ¢/l of Old Frederick Road
333 Harlem Lane -
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Aurelia L. Loveman, Legal Guardian of Joseph H. Loveman

Dear Petitioner:

Please be advised that S_?_Z?_s__ ls due for advertising and posting of
the above captianed praperty.

THIS FEE _MUST BE PAID _AND THE_ZDNING SIGN_& POST_SET(S)
RETURNED ON_THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE DROER SHALL NOT ISSUE.
DO_NOY REMOVE THE _SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY
UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING.

Plaxse make your check payable to Basltimors County, Marylend. Bring the
check and the sign & post set{s) ta the Zoning Office, County Dffice Build-
ing, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenus, Room 113, Towson, Msryland fiftean (15)
minutes before your hearing is scheduled to begin,

fe advised that should you fail to return the sign & post set(s), there

wil) be an additional $50.00 added to the above amount for each such set
rot returned,

Very truly yours,

Mo, W%" o
¢ -
% J. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

JRHigs
<ct Howard L. Aldetman, Jr., Esq.
- File

HEARING ROOM -
Room 301, County Office Bldg.

County Board of Appeals of Raltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
111 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
GOEPHAIE0 887-3180

June 6, 1990
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b)., HNO POSTPONEMENTS WILL
BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IR FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL
NO. 59=T79.

-

CASE NO. 90-103-SPH  AURELIA L. LOVEMAN (Guardian of Joseph Loveman)
W/s of Harlem La., 316' S of c/1 of 0ld
Frederick Road (333 Harlem Lane)

1st Election District

i1st Councilmanic District

SPH -amendment to SE #5343-X to reduce acreage

1/4/90 - Z.C.'s Order GRANTING Petition in part with
restrictions.

which was scheduled for hearing on August 15, 1990 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Counsel for the Petitlorer/Appellant and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1990 at 10:00 a.m.

¢¢: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire Counsel for Petitlioner/Appellant

Mr. Joseph Loveman " "
Ms. Rebecca Chupka

Ms. Roberta Lutz

Mr. Thomas Reich

Jody & James Frazier

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E, Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney Lindalee M. Kuszmaul

Legal Secretary

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204 .
(301) 887.3353 \

J. Robert Haines R
J. Robert Ha

August B, 1989

NOTICE OF HEARING

Dennis F, Rasmussen
County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Paltimors County, by autharity of the Zoning Act and Regqulations
of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Room 106

of the County Office Bullding, located at 111 W. Chesapeake fAvenue in Touwson, Maryland as
followss

Petition for Special Hearing
CASE NUMBER: 90-103-5PH

W/S Harlem Lane, 316' 5 of c/l of 0Old Frederick Road
333 Harlem Lane

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic
Petitioner{s)s Aurelia L. Loveman, Legal Guardian of Joseph H. Loveman
HEARING SCHEDULED: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 1989 at 9:30 a.m.

Special Hearingt An amendment to the Plat to Accompany © __ial Excepiton approved in Case

Number 5343-X to reduce the acreage ta which the Speclal Exception applies from 7.4 acress
to that of 1.052 atres, mare or lese,

In the event that this Petition is granted, a bullding permit may be issuved within the thirty
(30) day appeal pericd. The Zoning Commissioner will, houever, entertain any request for a
stey of the issuance of said permit . during this period for good cause shown. Such request
must be in writing and received in this office by the date of the hearing set above or pre-

sented at the hearing.
: »

J. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JRH:gs
ccs Aurelia L. Loeman
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
File .

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 8873353
J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner
August 15, 1989
NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT
Case #': 90-103-SPH
W/S Harlem Lane, 316' S of c/l1 of 0ld Frederick Road

333 Harlem Lane

1st Election District - 1lst Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Aurelia L. Loveman, Legal Guardian
of Joseph H. Loveman

THE AEQOVE MATTER, SCHEDULED TO BE HEARD ON September 22, 1989, HAS

BEEN POSTPONED AND REASSIGNED.

THE HEARING WILL NOW TAKE PLACE AS FOLLOWS:

THURSDAY, SEFTEMEER 28, 1989 at 11:00 a.m.

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE BDILDING
111 W. CHESAPERKE AVENUE, ROOM 106
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

/,/-'!.1- 4’. --//" ’
oy [T e
J.ROBERT HAINES

ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY

S ol

JRH:gs . Ll

cc: Petitioners Wi
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
File

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVI

MTY OFFICE BLDG.
i W. Chesapeake Ave.
son, Maryland 21204

olo

MEMBERS

rrau of
qincering

' artment of
ftic Engineering

te Roads Commisaion

eav of
¢ Prevention

Ith Departmaont
ject Planning
lding Department
rd of Education
hing Adminjstration

duxtrial
velopmant .

]

SORY COMMITTEE

September 19, 1989

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
305 W. Chesapeake Avneue, §#113
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item Ho. 523, Case No. 90-103-SPH
Petitioner: Aurelia L. Loveman
Petition for Special Hearing

Dear Mr. Alderman:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above refe-enced petition. The following
corments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the 2zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner

with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of ' the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members
are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing

file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN
COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU HAVE
ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT 887-339].

Ty tfuly yours,

ooy, J/(,

JAMES E. DYER
Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED: jw

Enclosures
cc: Ms, Mhurelia L. Loveman

327 Harlem Lane
Baltimore, MD 21228

¥

Wl i e ek °. . . Lot " . .. i Do

County Board of Appeals of Raltimore Tounty

COQUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) BEXZIEIL 887-3180
May 2, 1990

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

HEARING ROOM -
Room 301, County Office Bldg.

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND

IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS s
WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING .-
DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2({¢}, COUNTY COUNCI

BILL NO. 59-79. s

CASE NO. 90-103-SPH AURELIA L. LOVEMAN (Guardian of Jose

W/s of Harlem La., 316' S of ¢/1 of/01d
Frederick Road (333 Harlem Lane)
1st Election District

1st Councilmanic District

SPH -amendment to SE #5343-

Love:, an)

to reduce acreag

1/4/90 - Z.C.'s Order GRAMTING Petition in ol
with restricti

ASSIGNED FOR:

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Mr. Joseph Loveman
Ms. Rebecea Chupka
Ms. Roberta Lutz
Mr. Thomas Reich
Jody & James Frazler

People's Counsel for Bgitimore County
P. David Fields
Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines
Ann M., Nastarowi
James E. Dyer
W, Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk A Zoning

Arnold Jab)tn, County Attorney

Lindalee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
mm M‘

Your petition has been received and accepted for filirg th,s

6th day of July, 1983.

AR .
of AN F PR Sty
, /{:} I /4
. ROBERT HAINES Nt
ZONING COMMISSIONER ad

Received By:

o /)

Qﬂ"’ 7 "';-{ ."/r> "( 14 .
Cha{yman, 4 3
36ZfﬁSaPlans Advisory C

ittee

Petitioner: Aurelia L. Loveman

Petitioner's Attorney: Howard L. Alderman
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Baltimore County
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Courts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3554

Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commission.
County Office Buil ing
Towson, MD 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

Dear Mr. Haines:

The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no camments for items number

823, 541, 560, 561, 562, 563, 564, 566, 567, 568, 570, 571, and 572.

Very truly yours,

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate II1

MSF/lab
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COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
PROJECT NAME: Maple Woods

CRG DATE:

12/14/89

PRE-CRG DATE: 12/4/89

PAGE 2
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b/// buildings from the required R.T.A. buffer area.

Because the following R.T.A. regulations cannot be resolved via a zoning
hearing, these particular comments must be resolved prior to final C.R.G. approvalt

R.T.A. -- Include on the plan and clearly Jlabel all off-s -

O R,T.A.__ on-site, including all dwellings and sma lots of record less a
2 acres. All off-site bulldings within 300 feet of a proposed unlike use
mist be labeled with the existing use. Dwellings must be labeled "existing
dwelling™ and all vacant lots must include the gcreage. All lot and deed

o divisional lines that adjoin or are across street from the subject property
must be shown clearly. The most restrictive R.T.A. arcs must be lsabeled
with the required and applicable 300' or 250' R.T.A. radius dimensions_an

O included on the plan print. Clearly and conspicuously note on the plan:
"ALL OFF-SITE DWELLINGS AND SMALL LOTS OF RECORD (LESS THAN 2 ACRES) THAT
CREATE A R.T.A. ON-SITE ARE SHOWN WITH THE REQUIRED 300 FEET AND 250 FEET
ARCS™, Clearly label all unlike building fronts, label and dimension 75
ft. and 150 ft. R.T.A. setbacks, S0 ft. R.T.A. buffers, and 75 ft. R.T.A.
building rear and parking buffers. Provide and designate on the plan print
the required and applicable R.T.A. buffers with a conspicuously bold 1line
around the boundary and remove all other uses, drives, and parking,

Remove any proposed

private yard space from the required R.T.A. buffer area that the area will

be replanted in accordance with the landscape manual. The R.T.A. buffer
cannot include an existing or proposed private or public “ street
right-of-way, road widening, or required traffic sight line areas and it
must be designated H.O0.A. open space. If an R.T.A. arc includes a portion
of a proposed private yard space and R.T.A. buffers are not provided, the
following must be conspicuously noted in the arc area on the plan print of
the C.R.G., F.D.P. and record plat: "THE AREA WITHIN THE R.T.A. ARC ON
LOTS #_, . CARNOT BE BUILT UPON". Three adjoining lots {(Loveman}

_' ——
have not been included on the plan, which obviocusly increases the R.T.A.

restrictions on the property. 12/7/89- Identify and detai) lots north of
O "longview Place® subdivision lots on the west side of the properiy,

Variances -- 0On_the proposed off-site nursing home lot,‘gggigggg§E§LE?;eggired
for the front, side and rear yard _getbacks (front, of e
required 40 feet; sides, 15 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet; and rear, 15
fTeet In lieu of the required 30 feet) reunant to Section 1B02.2.B
C.M.D.P,) and policy 8-10.C. On the off-zsite one acre Loveman lot, a _variance
required to permit a street right-of-way setback of 16 7] of th
required 25 feet, Section 1801.2.C.6 (V.B.6) and policy S-10.C. Additional
variances may be required when an accurate detail of the home, pool addition _and
garage is available, including window locations. On the proposed on-site lot #1

Baltimore County

Fire Department

800 York Road

Towson, Maryland 21204-2586
(301) 8874500

Puyl H. Reincke JUNE 27, 1989
Chief

J. Robert Haines

Z2oning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: AURELIA L. LOVEMAN

Location: W/S OF BARLEM LANE
Item No.: 523 Zoning Agenda: JULY 5, 1989
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureaun has no comments at this time.

Noted andaﬂzj M
Approved m

Firk Prevention Burq&ﬁ

REVIEWER:

JEK/ke".

JN 2 0 N

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: J. Robert Haines DATE: September 19,1989
Zonir~ Commissioner

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

Joseph H. Loveman, Item 523
SUBJECT: 2oning Petition No. 90-103 SPH

The Petitioner reguests a Special Hearing to amend a Special
Exception.

In reference to this request, staff offers the following comment

in support of the subject petition.

The Petitioners request, if granted, should avert double
counting of density.

If there should be any further questions or if this office can
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the
Office of Planning at 887-3480.

ot
& ;:"
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COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
PROJECT NAME: Maple Wopds
CRG DATE: 12/14/89

PRE-CRG DATE: 12/4/89

PAGE 3

(as noted), variances are required to permit side yard setbacks of ___ feet and
___ feet in lieu of the required 35 foot window tract boundary setback. The

V//, front street setback must also be adjusted to the average batween the Loveman
house and nursing home street setbacks. Also, the subdivided 1/2 acre off-site
Loveman lot (5407/396) would necessitate variances for the existing dwelling
unless all required zoning setbacks at the time of subdivision were complied
with.

in the density

calculations for the proposed units in the ™.R.-16 Zzone. (See Section 101,

'B.C.Z.R.)

6 ﬁ 3. Density -- Provide the correct "density unit”

4. Provide the original granted special exception boundaries on the plan with a

u” conspicucus bold llne. Include accurate building, dimensions, setbacks, parking
location and calculations, and access for all excluded Loveman lots and the
nursing home lot. JDimension centerline setbacks for townhouse groups as in

t;[’ Section V.B.6.d.1, C.M.D.P. Limit townhouse (group home) units to six attached;
see definition of group home in Section 101 (B.C.Z.R.). Include and clearly
identify both in and out of transition setback and separation requirements on

',/’ the plan. Dimension proposed lines of subdivision on the plan and identify the
proposed use and ownership of the area east of proposed lot #2; name or number
proposed roads and reference the two zoning hearings, the request, date, what
was granted and any restrictions listed and addressed on the plan.

5. Final zoning approval is contingent first, upon the outcome of the special
f% amendment public hearing and secondly, upon the resolution of all comments and
@ the outcome of the additional required variance hearings.

w. (0 10077

W. CARL RICHARDS, JR. 2
Zoning Coordinator

WCR:sc]j

f

BALTIMORE COUKTY, MARYLAND

Inter-0Office Correspondence

TO: J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

QDecember 18, 1989

FRON: W. Carl Richards, Jr. j\,
Zoning Coordinator \j\Q

SUBJECT: #90-103-SFH
Aurelia L. Loveman, Petitioner

It is not now, nor to the best of my knowledg=: lL&s it ever
been, tLhe policy of Zoning Development Control to favo. T.lecemzal relief
requested in any project. When petitions are accepted for filing and
the intentions of the owner/developer are obvious, it is their ultimate
respongibility to address all foreseeable conflicts should they pursue
their intentions. To do otherwise would be to postpone the inevitable
future conflicts that would eventually bog down the project in
bureaucratic quicksand costing the developer and the County unnecessary
time, money and the ever prese.t paperwork associated with zoning
conflicts. When a single iuterest owner/developer wishes to address
only his specific interest conflict with the requlations and the Zoning
Office determines during review of the project or propecsal that other
conflicts are inevitable, then this office always recommends and favors
a "package" resolution rather than piecemeal relief. This decision is
not always popular with the single interest applicant possibly due to
contractual arrangements and/or his willingness to accept the
responsibility of addressing conflicts that will not directly affect his
interest. I think that when we endeavor to address all foreseeable
conflicts that we are proceeding with the most  expedient legal
resolution as opposed fo a single interest applicant insisting on
specific narrcw relief.

WCR:scj

cc: James E. Dyer

oo
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

CRG DATE: 12/14/8%9
PRE-CRG DATE: 12/4/89

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME: Maple Woods PLAN: 10/27/89

REV.: ]Z/—,/gq REY.:

REVISED PLAN KEY:
{X) COMPLIANCE WITH COMMENT CHECKED
{(0) NON-COMPLIANCE IS CIRCLED
(BA) BE ADVISED (NOT NECESSARY FOR CRG
APPROVAL, BUT MUST BE ADDRESSED
PRIOR TO FINAL ZONING APPROVAL)
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ADDED LAST BY PLAN DATE

LOCATION: W/S Harlem Lane,
8 of Baltimore National Pike

DISTRICT: 1cl

(A'q' The property submitted for C.R.G. approval (16.45 acres zoned D.R.-5.5 and D.R.-16)
is the subject of two zoning hearings. The first, case $#5343-X, was a special exception
for a nursing home in the then R-6 zone on 7.4 acres (5.4 acres of which is included
within the proposed C.R.G. tract boundary). The second is a current zoning case
#90-103-SPH that involves an amendment to the previous zoning case by reducing the
acreage of the special exception from the original 7.4 acres to a 1.052 acre parcel
around the existing nursing home building and a portion of the parking lot. A one acre
lot and existing dwelling most of which was originally included in the original special
exception area has been excluded from the C.R.G. proposal. One single-family and 86
townhouses (group homes) are proposed on the plan. The ultimate condition of any zoning
approval is based upon the outcome of the requested special hearing. The assistance at
the time of filing petitions and the following zoning staff comments, although they
relate to the property, are not be be construed as definitive nor do they indicate the
appropriateness of the public hearing request.

t;}}- The plan has been reviewed by this office for general compliance with the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations. The following comments identify obvious conflicts with the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, the public hearing plan and details necessary in
order to determine compliance with these regulations. When these standard and
nonstandard details and information is available or provided, it shall be the
responsibility of the owner, developer, or developer's engineer to rectify all conflicts
well in advance of any expected zoning approvals?

BALTIKORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Qffice Correspondence

TO: Walter P. Kincer DATE
P. TE: March 18, 199
Facilities Coordinator ’ '

Department of Recreation & Parks

FROM: John L. Lewis, Planner IE%%}&
Zoning Office

SUBJECT: Maple Woods/Loveman Property

This correspondence references your r
. : equest for information
concerning the location of a possible conflict with tha Baltimore County
Master Plan park reserve area as it applies to Zoning Case 90-1G3-SPH
The Zoning Commissioner has directed me to ask that you cuntact Mr. Ti&

Dugan of the Planning Office concerning th
location. g e area of the Park Reservation

As to the =zoning case, I am attaching a co ' a
 Z py of the Board cf
appeals Order and Petition exhibits for your reference. The Zoniﬁg

Ooffice will follow the direction 55 this order o . »
exception site area. * ruar concerning the special

Should you require further assistance, please call me at 333i.

JLL/jat /,/
cc: Zoning Hearing File 90-103-SPH
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IN THE MATTER OF H BEFORE THE
AURELIA L. LOVEMAN H BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD

£f Joseph Loveman)
(G“ardién ° P z OF APPEALS
Harlem Lane, South of 0Olad

Frederick Recad ot Case Nos: 90-103-SPH

-e

Y _aOTE 8

Please issue a subpoena duces tecun for the following named
witness and command him to appear at the hearing on the above-

referenced matter scheduled before the Baltimore County Board of
-

Appeals on Friday, November 16, 1990 at 10:00 a.m. at the Board's

Hearing Room Z:‘ﬁgam 301 of the County Office Building, Towson,

Maryland, 212

Rocky O. Puwell
Department of Environmental Protection

& Resource Management

* Y, ROOIII 416
“.. 401 Bosley Avenue )
~. Towson, Maryland 21204 A

The witness should also be directed to bring with'him:to the
Hearing any and all documents, plans, files and records 1n‘his
custody, possession or control concerning zoning and develqpment

issues regarding the above-referenced property, County Review

Group meetings and any related matters for the above captioned

case .nd property. i PR COSE . I/\JO
© SUMMONED "= o/ > 19 7o
NQISH“ED 10
SHERIFT
CF EH'.I =
T sz
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Board of Appeals
Case No. 20-103-SPH

Page 2

- Rebecca Chupka
628 Longview Drive
Baltimore, Md. 21228

Roberta Lutz
626 Longview Drive
Baltimore, Md. 21228

Thomas Reich
624 Longview Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

R

Jody & James Frazier
317 Harlem Lane
Baltimore, Md. 21228

N b

pPeople's Counsel of Baltimcre County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204
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Mr. Bheriff/Private Procsss Bervart

Please process this Bubpoena Duces Tecum in accordance
with Rule 5 of the Bosard of Rppeals of Baltimore County.

Aids oy P fohsgmasd

Lihda Lee M. Kuszmaul, Legal ‘Gecretary |

This subpoena request is made

on behalf of the undersigned

attorneys for the'Property Owners/Petitioner, Mr. and Mrs. Joseph

H. Loveman.

Dated: oOctober 3, 1990

Howard L. Alge

LEVIN & GANN, P.A.

Suite 113

305 West Chesapzake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

(301) 321-0600

Attorneys for the Property
Owner/Petitioner

AFPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
W/S of unarlem Lane, 316' S
c¢/1 of 0ld Frederick Road

333 Harlem Lane
1st Election District

Case No. 90-103-SPH

Zoning Plans Aﬂvffory
CRG Comments

Patitioner's Exhibitbt::;

Zoning Commissioner's
with restrictions.

Interested Parties:

T S—— Rebecca Chupka

623 Longview Drive

Protestant's Exhibits:

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esqg.
Levin and Gann

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 / J

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

- 1st Councilmanic District

Aurelia L. Loveman, Legal Guardian of Joseph Loveman - Petitioner

Petition for Special Hearing q/
Description of Property J
Certificate of Posting \j \J

Certificate of Publication

Committee Comments \/

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments September 19, 1989‘J

1A. Deed - Liber 5688 Page 246'J
1B. Deed - Liber 5688 Page 2411J
1C. Deed - Liber 5683 Page 248 \I

2. Plat showing various boundaries J

3. Letter dated 9/13/88 to Mr. Joseph H“/
Loveman from Joseph M. Nolan, Ass't
Bldgs. Eng., Designated Hearing Officer

1. Letter dated 9/28/89 to Mr. J. RobergJ
Haines from Academy Heights Civic
Assoc.,Inc.

2. Letter dated 9/25/89, 4 pages, from
Richard James Johnson to Chairman &
Members Board of Appeals & Zoning
Commissioner

Order dated January 4, 1990 Granted in part

Notice of Appeal received February 2, 1990 from Howard L. Alderman,
Jr., Esq., Attorney for the Petitioner.

T e ST ; " AT R Y5

IN THE MATTER OF ] BEFORE THE
AURELIA L. LOVEMAN !

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD
{Guardian of Joseph Loveman)

H OF APPEALS
Harlem Lanae, BSouth of 0ld

Frederick Roaad ] Case Nos: 90=103-SPH

L
-

*”
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.

- -
- -

Please issue a subpoena duces tecum for the following named
witness and command him to appear at the hearing on the above-
referenced matter scheduled before the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals on Friday, November 16, 1990 at 10:00 a.m. at the Board's
Hearing Room in Room 301 of the County Office Building, Towson,

Maryland, 21204:

Rocky O. Powell
Department of Environmental Protection

& Resource Management

Room 416,

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

The witness should also be directed to bring with him to the

Hearing any and all documents, plans, files and records in his
custody, possession or c¢ontrol concerning zoning and development
issues regarding the above-referenced property, County Review

Group meetings and any related matters for the above captioned

case aud property.
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Board of Appeals
Case No. 90-103-SPH
Page 2

Roberta Lutz
626 Longview Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Thomas Reich
624 Longview Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Jody & James Frazier
317 Harlem Lane
Baltimore, Md. 212238

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Reques*. Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & 7oning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

5/2/90 - Following parties notified of hearing set for August 15, 1990 at 10:00 &a.m.:

6/6/90 - Above parties notified of POSTPONEMENT and REASSICNMENT to November 16,

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore Caunty Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
W/8 of Harlem Lane, 316" S
¢/1 of 0ld Frederick Road
333 Harlem Lane

ist Election District, 1lst Councilmanlc District

February 12, 1990

Aurcliz L. Loveman, Legal Guardian of Joseph Loveman - Petitioner

Case No. 90-103-SPH

Dear Board:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-raferenced case was
filed in this office on February 2., 1990 by Howard f.. Alderman, Jr.,

Esq., Attorney for the Petitioner.
are being forwarded herewith.

All materials relative to the case

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

appeal hearing when it has been scheduled.

If you have any questions

concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

JRH: jat
Enclosures

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
Levin and Gann
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towscon, Md. 21204

s

® é

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
Mr. Joseph Loveman
Ms. Rebecca Chupka
Ms. Roberta Lutz

Mr. Thomas Reich

Jody & James Frazier
Pecple's Counsel

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon

1990 at 10:00 a.m.

M.F—:k'-"‘?"" -

ruly ours,

G o7

J. ROBERT HAIMES
Zoning Commissioner
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

January 16, 1990

Howard Alderma:.., Esquire
Levin and Gann

305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

RE: Loveman Property
Case No. 90-103-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

I have reviewed my Order in the above captioned case in light of your
letters dated January 9 and 12, 1990. I do not believe that my decision in

this matter is a regulatory taking. None of my restrictions have been
structured to only increase cost.

As you are aware at the hearing on this matter, the proposed future
use of the lands removed from the special exception were not discussed,
pursuant to your objections. Likewise, as I have explained to you, the
subject of ingress and egress for the future use was not of paramount con-~
sideration. The issues before me was the establishment of an area of land
on which a viable special exception nursing home use could exist. 1I be-
lieve that the area of land, as established in my Order for the spegial
exception, is viable and provides an area that does not tend to overcrowd
the land or cause an undue concentration of population.

I will not entertain an amendment of my Order.

Very truly, yours,

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JRH :mmn

cc: Rebecca Chupka, 628 Longview Drive, 21228
Roberta Lutz, 626 Longview Drive, 21228
Thomas Reich, 624 Longview Drive, 21228
Jody and James Frazier, 317 Harlem Lane, 21228

Howard Alderman, Esquire
Pa9@ 2.0vnena

I will hold this case under advisement until the above is

forthcoming.
Very truly yoyrs,
,
’
J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commiceionar
JRH :mmn

cc: Petitioners and Protestants

€ P Doiol Fletds)

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Flanning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commission

Janvary 22, 1990

Ms. Becky Killebrew
Longview Place Association
628 Longview Drive
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
RE: Petition for Special Hearing
W/S Harlem Lane, 316' S of the ¢/l of 0ld Frederick Road
{333 Harlem Lane)
l1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Aurelia L. Loveman - Petitioner
Case No. 90-103-SFH

Dea; Ms. Killebrew:

In response to your letter dated January 16, 1390 concerning the
above-captioned matter, the following comments are offered.

As you are aware, an Order was issued on January 4, 1990 in
which the relief requested was granted subject to restrictions. For your
information, tue Petitioner requested a modification of the restrictions
and conditions imposed regarding ingress and egress to the site. In my
opinion, the relief granted is appropriate in this instance and is consig-
tent with the spirit and intent of the zoning requlations. Accordingly,

the Order issued shall remain in full force and effect unless otherwise
amended by the appeals process.

Thank you for bringing your councerns to my attention.

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JRH:bis

cc: File

WEGROHLGED

L,
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County Board of of Baltimare County

COUNTY OFFICE B .ROOM 315
111 W. CHESA ENUE
TOWSON, MA| 204

(301) 887-3180 ‘.

January 18, 1991

Howard L. Aiderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 90-103-SPH (Aurelia L. Loveman)

Dear Mr. Alderman:

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject
case, we have closed the file and ret“rned same to the Office of
the Zoning Commissicner along with any exhibits entered before the
Board. The Zoning Commissioner's Office maintains the Permanent
file. If you have an interest in said file, please contact the
Zoning Commissioner's Office at 887-3353 immediately upon receipt.
of this letter. By copy of this letter, all parties of record that
may have an interest in said file have been notified.

Singerely,

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

. £ fl,'

cc: People's Counsel for Baltimore County

“\G?\QET“.‘ gao

U

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 837.3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

February 13, 1990

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Levin and Gann

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 90-103-SPH
Loveman Property

Dear Mr. Alderman:

In regards to your letter dated February 2, 1990
that my jurisdiction over this case has ended.
the Board of Appeals. '

+ Please be advised
The matter is now before

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JRH : mmn
cc: Rebecca Chupka, 628 Longview Drive, 21228 G
Robert Lutz, 626 Longview Drive, 21228 Nie

Thomas Reich, 624 Longview Drive, 21228 :
Jody and James Frazier, 317 Harlem Lane, 21228 w&h

LAW OFFICES
CALMAN A. LEVIN LE VI N 8 CANN ELLIS LEVIN (893-1960)
STANFORD G. GANN* A PROFEISIONAL ASSOCIATION —
MELVIN A. STEINBERG

305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

BALTIMORE OFFICE
900 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING

JULIUS W_ LICHTER
SIDNEY WEIMAN

2 HOPKINS PLAZA
ROBERT L. PRELLER 301-321-0600 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21200
ANDREW R. SANDLER 301-539-3700
RANDOLPH C. KNEPFER FAX 301-256-2801 TELECOPIER 304-625-0050
CAROLE 3. COULD CARROLL COUNTY OFFICE
MICHAEL J KANDEL {37 LIBERTY ROAD
BRIAN J. FRANK January 12, 1989 SYKESVILLE, MD 21784
HOWARD L ALDERMAN, JR.

JUDITH §. CANN*
MARC C. GANN+
MAYER E. CUTTMAN
EDWARD B. STEINBERC

*ALIO ADMITTED IN BC

*ALSC ADMITTED IN NEW YORK

HAND DELIVERED

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Office of Planning & Zoning
111 West cChesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Loveman Property
Case No. 90-103-SPH

Dear Commssioner Haines:

This letter is written in response to comments raised by County personnel
regarding the potential for ingress/egress to the portion of the subject
property which lies behind the existing Inns of Evergreen Nursing Home. 1In
considering my Request for Modificatian/Determination, dated January 9, 1990,
there is one prime area of concern of which you may not be aware.

Unless ingress/eqress to the rear portion of this site is available on
the north side of the nursing home, the property will be land locked based on
environmental considerations, Access to the rear portion of this property,
through any pertion of this, or any other, property owned by the current owner

will require the road to bisect areas of watlands which drain to a larger,
unifed system,

Please consider this access gquestion carefully. Absent a modification
of the line of Special Exception as shown on Attachment 1 of your Decision,

the property will be effectively "taken" by regulation, or the potential for
impact to the environment wiil be necessitated.

Once again, I request that your decision be made as quickly as possible
so that deadlines of other County agencies can be met.

e
HLA:gk

Ccc: Mrs. Joseph H. Loveman

Beliimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Hai
m‘ mm

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenua
Suite 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case #90-103-SPH
Aurelia L. Loveman, Petitioner
Petition for Special Hearing

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Upon review of the above captioned matter,
attention that the following issues must be addre
rendering a decision in the above captioned case.

it has come to my
ssed prior to my

1. Proposed lot No. 1 as indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit No.
2, appears to be in contradiction to the area and bulk regulations, as
currently promulgated in the B.C.Z.R. In order to correct any possible
inconsistencies, I am requesting that you submit a new site plan and/or
other documentation that satisfactorily indicates to the Office of
Development Control, Mr. carl Richards, that the proposed subdivision
complies with all Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

2. Additionally, I am requesting that you submit documentation
that establishes that the subject facility has retained its “nursing
home" status, and is not an "assisted living facility", or other
type of elderly housing, thereby requiring density calculations.

3. Further, I am requesting that you submit documentation,

indicating density calculations for the subject site, if viewed as an
assisted living facility.

LAY OFFICES
LEVIN & CANN

A PPOFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

CALMAN A LEVIN
STANFORD C. GANN®
MELVIN A_STEINBERG
JULIUS W. LICHTER

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)

BALTIMORE OFFICE

900 MIRCANTILE BANK & TRU! BUILD

SIDNEY WEIMAN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 2 HOPKINS Pt 5““ fLome
ROBERT L PRELLER 301-321-0600 BALSIMGRE, MARYLAND 2204
ANDREW R. SANDLER e s
RANDOLPH C. KNE FAX 301-296-280¢ ‘-"“"':'39‘73700

KNEPPER, TELECOMER. 3H-625-G050
MICHAEL J KANDEL
BRIAN J. FRANK CARROLL COUNTY OFFICE
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. August 14 . 1989 1137 LIBERTY ROAD
JUDITH 5. CANN+

;.2 SYKESVILLE, MD 20784
< cAMe st g

MAYER E. GUTTMAN % W 1T L

EDWARD B. STEINBERS ¢ T “”k_l ey

SALSO ADMITTED IN DC . . '.!g,._ ;

+ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW YORK Alrn - '." .
° l‘-; "" *a .;‘

- .«" e u:—,“
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner -

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s Officeﬂ'y'rkﬂﬂﬁﬁf W .
111 West Chesapeake Avenue o ;?€*IF’“
Towson, Maryland 21204 A B

ey
Py

Re: Request for Postponement
Case No.: 90-103-SPH
Loveman Property

Dear Commissioner Haines:

The above-referenced case is scheduled for hearing on
September 27, 1989. Unfortunately, I will be out-of-state the
entire week of September 18. Therefore, I respectfully request

that this case be postponed and reset for earliest pos¢sible date
after September 22nd.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration of this
request, I am

Very truly yours,

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

HLAJr:1sp
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CALMAN A. LEVIN
STANFORD G. GANN®
MELYIN A. STEINBERG
JULIUS W. LICHTER
SIDNEY WEIMAN
ROBERT L. PRELLER
ANDREW R. SANDLER
RANDOLPH C. KNEPPER
CAROLE §5. COULD
MICHAEL J. KANDEL
BRIAN J. FRANK
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR.
JUDITH S GANN*
MARC C. CANN*
MAYER E. GUTTMAN
EDWARD B. STENNBERG
“ALSO ADMITTED [N DC
* ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW TORK

LAW OFFICES
LEVIN & GANN

A PROFEISIONAL ASSGCIATION
305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

301-321-0600
FAX 30]-206-2801

December 13, 1989

HAND=-DELIVERED

clients.

RE: Case No. 90-.
Aurelia L. Loveman, Petitioner
Petition for Special Hearing
Request for Additional Informatio:

its patients.

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner .
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland

21204

+-SPH

Dear Commissioner Haines:

R oo
Uitiyla £
I am pleased to respond to your letter of December 1, 1989
regarding the above-referenced Petition for Special Hearing.
Please be aware that part of the information that you reguested
in paragraph one of your letter was provided to Mr. Carl Richards
on Monday, December 11, and the balance is being provided today,
contemporaneously with a copy of this letter.
have been made to the CRG plan and the Plat to Accompany the
Petition for Special Hearing has been revised.
been resolved, and I believe that no variances will be needed.

ELLIS LEVIN (1B93-1960)

BALTIMORE OFFICE
900 MERCANTILE BANK B TRUST BUILDING
2 HOPKINS PLAZA
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
301-539-3700
TELECOPIER 301-625-9050
CARRULL COUNTY OFFICE

137 UBERTY ROAD
SYKESVILLE, MD 21784

DEC I3 1559
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The corrections

All issues have

With respect to paragraphs two and three of your letter, I
have contacted Mr. Richard Fusco, Executive Director of the Inns
of Evergreen, the subject nursing home which is leased from our
Mr. Fusco advises that the existing nursing home is
licensed by the State of Maryland for the provision of
Comp.~ehensive Care and the provision of Skilled Nursing Care to
The State's definition of a comprehensive care
facility is adopted as Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
10.07.02.01E, which reads in pertinent part:

"Comprehensive Care Facility" means a facility which
admits patients suffering from disease or disabilities
or advanced age, requiring medical service and nursing

service rendered by or under the supervision of a

redistered nurse.

0

.
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CALMAN A LEVIN
STANFORD G. GANN+
MELVIN A. STEINBERG
JULIUS W. LICHTER

SIDNEY WEIMAN

ROBERT L. PRELLER.

ANDREW R SANDLER,
RANDOLPH C. KNEPPER

CARCLE 5. COULD
MICHAEL J KANDEL

BRIAM J. FRANK

HOWARD [.. ALDERMAN, JR.

JUDITH 5. GANN+

MARC €. GANN*

MAYER E. GUTTMAN

EDWARD B. STEINBERG
SALSO ADMITTED IN DC
*ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW YORK

LAW OFFICES
LEVIN & GANN

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

301-321-0600
FAX 30]-296-2801

December 14, 1989

| HAND-DELIVERED

fﬁﬁ; J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissiconer
B Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland

21204

RE: Case No. 90-103-SPH

Aurelia L. Lovaman, Petitioner
Petition for Special Hearing
Clarification of Relief Requested

Dear Commissioner Haines:

(Emphasis added.)

e T G Ay

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)

BALTIMORE OFFICE
S00 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING
2 HOPKINS PLAZA
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
301-539- 3700
TELECCFER 301-625-9050
CARROLL COUNTY OFFICE

1132 UBERTY ROAD
SYKESVILLE, MD 21784
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It appears that some confusion remains regarding the relief
requested in the hearing held on the above-referenced Petition.

I want to reaffirm the relief sought by our client.

We are

seeking to obtain favorable approval from the Office of the

Zoning Commissioner, pursuant to Ba
Regulations (BCZR) §50¢.7,
to the previously granted s

ltimore County Zoning
for the reduction of the area subject
pecial Exception to the area

imme@iately around the Inns of Evergreen Nursing Home, as more
particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

uncontradicted testimnn

meets all of the requirements of BCZR §502.1.

Any future subdivision o
will be required to meet area
BCZR unless suc
advised by various engineers involved w
future subdivision, includin
home and the Nursing Home,
for any variance to the BCZR.
the relief requested can and s
Petitionar's Exhibit 1,

ssfully varjanced

There was
Yy at the hearing that the relief requested

f any portion of the overall site
g _bulk requirei.ents of the
rovided therein.
ith this site that any

g parcels for the existing Loveman
can be accomplished without the need
Therefore, it is our position that
hould be granted in accordance with
as modified per your request,

We are

If I can provide any further information that will clarify

et

S ey o, —

LEVIN &8 GANN, P. A.

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Page 2
December "1, 1989

The State's definition of "Skilled Nursing Facility" has
been promulgated as COMAR 10.09.10.01(45) which reads:

a nursing facility or distinct part of a nursing
facility which is licensed as a comprehensive care
facility, meets the requirements for certification and
participation in Title XIX of the Social Security Act,
42 U.S5.C. §1396 et seq., as a skilled nursing facility,
meets the requirements for certification and is
participating in Title YVIII of the Social Security
Act, 42 U.S.C. §1396 et seq., and has entered into a
provider agreement with the Department pursuant to this
Chapter. It is a facility which offers services equal
to the Title XVIIT definition of skilled care according
to 42 CFR §405.1101 et seq. (1981)

The existing facility was developed pursuant to a Special
Exception for a "Convalescent Home" which was granted in 1961.
The term copvalescent home was defined in the 1955 BCZR as:

"This term includes rest homes, nursing homes,
convalescent homes for children, and ! -mes providing chrenic
and convalescent care., It does not include a “"care home" as
defined by the Maryland State Health Department, which
merely provides board, shelter, and personal services in a
pProtective environment for persons not gainfully employed.™

The Baltimore County Council enacted Bill No. 36-88 ta
define issues regarding Elderly Housing Facilities. The
legislation which took effect on June 13, 1988 defined elderl
housing facilities, where such facilities could be located in
Balcimore County, parking requirements, and provisions for
waiving density standards in certain situations.

This legislation had no effect on the present operation of
Inns of Evergreen. Inns of Evergreen continues to operate in
Baltimore County as it has since the granting of the Special
Exception in 1961 providing skilled and comprehensive and care to
its patients. None of the definitional or use portions of Bill

36-88 have any applicability to the existing use., Kastendike v,
BARGC 267 MdA. 389, 297 A.2d 745 (197 ).

On June 13, 1988, Bill No. 37-88 took effect as enacted by
the Baltimore County Council. This legislation, entitled "Zoning
Regulations - Hospitals and Nursing Homes" added certain

S b

Page 3
December 11, 1989

Baltimore County.

of convalescent home,

T B

use remains valid.

application.

convalescent patients.

h Convalescent Home in D.R.

clarified the definition b
shelter, and nursing care.

statute contains a clear ex

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner

"{Formerly Convalescent Home) :
provides board, shelter, and nursing care to chronic or
This term also includes
facilities which provide domiciliary care within a
nursing home."

The State requirements for nursing care to be provided by a
comprehensive care facility and a skilled nursing facility
correlate to the BCZR definition of Nursing Home (Formerly
Convalescent Home) which, stated in the conjunctive, requires all
three elements of board, shelter and nursing care.

It is important to note that the Special Exception use of a
Zones, pursuant to BCZR 1B01.1.C.5 was
not modified by the County Council, thus the Special Exception
It is also important to note that the Council
Y requiring the provision of board,
This refined definition, which by its
express terms includes a convalescent home use, is more parallel
to the licensing terms and requirements of the State.

A thorough examination of Council Bills Nos. 36-88 and 37-88
reveals that there is no intention by the County Council that the
new definitions apply to pre-existing uses.
of Maryland has long recognized the presumption of only
prospective application of statutes and ordinances unless the
legislative body manifestly intended otherwise.
BARC 267 Md.389, 395-96, 297 A.2d 745 (1972).
against retroactive application is rebutted only where the
pression in favor of retrospective
Any contrary construction increases the potential
for interference with substantive rights.
Co., 308 Md. 556, 520 A.2d 1319 (1987).

You will recall that BCZR Section 432.1.A.2 recognizes e
clearly that nursing/convalescent homes and assisted living

TR e
"

LEVIN & CaNN, P. A.

: definitions to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR),
3 deleted certz‘n other definitions and defined certain permitted
& uses as relavred to the regulation of health care facilities in

Section 1 of Bill 37-88 deleted from the BCZR the definition
Section 2 of the same Bill added the
following definition of the term "Nursing Home":

A facility which

The Court of Appeals

Kastendike v.
This presumption

WSSC v. Riverdale Fire

-y

LEVIN & GANN, P. A.

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Page 4
December 11, 1989

facilities are each a separate use. In fact, that section
provides that "assisted living facilities developed in
conjunction with a nursing home shall be permitted by special
exception.” (Emphasis added.) No modifications to the existing
nursing home facility are proposed or contemplated.

Based upon all of the above reasoning, I must conclude that
no provision of Council Bill No. 36-88 or Council Bill No. 37-88
have any effect on the exirting use on this site, nor was any
intended. Therefore, I respectfully request that you adopt the
reasoning herein contained, that you accept the revised Plats to
Accompany the Petition (as requested by you), and that you issue
promptly your Order in this case.

If T can provide any further information that will clarify

any remaining issue, or that will further enable a prompt Order
in this matter, please contact me immediately.

Very truly yours,
@4%@%@/7
Howard LI Alderman, Jr7
HLA/gk

cc: Mrs. Aurelia L. Loveman

LT

. ' LEVIN 8 GANN, P. A.

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Page 2
December 14, 1989

any remaining issue, or that will further enable a prompt Order
in this matter, please contact me immediately.

Very truly yours,

HLA/gk

cc: Mrs. Aurelia L. lLoveman
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LAY OFFICES
LEVIN 8 CGANN

A FROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

301-321-0600
FAX 301-296-2801

January 9, 1990

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning

RE: Loveman Property
90-103-SPH
Request for Modification/Determination

Dear Commissioner Haines:

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)

BALTIMORE OFFICE
900 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING
2 HOPKINS PLAZA
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
301-539-3700
TELECOPMER 301-625-9050
CARROLL COUNTY OFFICE

137 LIBERTY ROAD
SYKESVILLE, MD 21784

ZGMiNG OFFICE

I am in receipt of your January 4, 1990 decision in the

above-referenced case.

different than the relie
/restrictions imposed, unless modified,
Therefore,
modify your decision and/o

on our client.

of ingress and egress as posed herein.

The "legal description®
5 special exception is ambiquous.
| is as shown on Attachment 1 to t
i portion of the subject site eas
will be land locked because acc
are therefore requesting that the area subject to the special
exception be decreased in size, more in line with the relief
In the alternative, I must ask that
a provision allowing a roadway to be
gress/egress to the rear acreage.
nd Engineering advises that a 62

requested in our Petition.

yYou include in your decision
constructed which will permit in
The County Bureau of Traffic a
foot right of way will be required.

thern boundary.

The relief granted is substantially

f requested and the conditions

impose a severe hardship

I am respectfully requesting that you

r render a determination on the issue g

of the area to be subject to the
Moreover, if the area intended
he decision, the substantial

t of the area of special exception
ess is denied to Harlem Lane. We

Additionally, restriction number 3 of the decision is
unwarranted, especially along the nor
to the north is located the Westowne Elementary School. We
therefore request that we be limited t

Immediately

0 the requirements of the

Landscape Manual as provided in restriction number 4.

TR TR ST ook e s e i

. ¢ 8

LEVIN & GANN, P. A,

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Page 2
January 9, 1990

Finally, restriction number 5 is unwarranted at this time.
The only result of this restriction is increased cost to our
client for the preparation of a new site plan showing parking
which is not required under current County regulations. We
request that this restriction be modified consistent with the
above. Any reconfiguration of parking should be required on fee
simple transfer of ownership with regard to the nursing home, or
change of use thereof.

In order to meet deadlines of other County agencies
regarding issues of ingress/egress, we request that any
modifications be prepared immediately. Thank you for your
consideration of these requests.

Very truly yours,

Al ermagf J

i
9%

HLA:ta

R

AL P F IR S

cc: Mrs. Joseph H. Loveman bl o o s

T e
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Mr. W. Carl Richards HAND DELIVERED EEvaTION — 1
Baltimore County O  ComnnietTiol _ = G -
Office of Planning and Zoning how S ¥ é; = WAAG
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ALAS 75 MA
Towson, Maryland 21204 M 7
' Dbiezeiig  And
RE: Loveman Property {015
327 Harlem Lane — :
Maple Woods CRG F.-,P ENTRANCS M/-Wf i
‘ !
Dear Mr. Richards: A At
As your request, I have visited the above-refergnced site to |
clarify how the garage is attached to the main dwelling. You . ;
will note from the enclosed pictures that a solid, structural - ,
wall connects the garage to the house. The;e is one entrance |
door located within this structural connection.
These photographs should resolve all questions of your |
office regarding the physical connection of these structures. If
you desire further information please contact me immediately. |
erul : éikﬁﬂﬂﬁmU«:4¢¢7r
Very truly yours,
CoN TR cesD>
Jﬁgéfi;?4§£;%?¢/ Conntets000
f I EN
ar deztharn,' Jr. TEA S 65 LuA
LooR s
HIAJr:1sp ), TS AMArAS
Enclosures D ETsa $
cc: Mrs. Joseph H. Loveman RECEIVED JAN 2 3 %30
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R
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LAY OFFICES LEVIN & GANN, P.A. LAW OFFICES LAW OEFICES 3
CALMAN A. LEVDN LEVIN & CANN ELLLS LEVIN 4653-16607 CALMAN A. LEVIN LEVIN & GANN ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) BALTIMORE OFFICE LEVIN & GANN ELLIS LEVIN (1593-1960) -
STANFORD G. GANN® A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION —_— J. I}ohert Haines, Esq. ﬂ;‘rw??;tma; A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION BALTIMORE OFFICE MERmzLEHg;Nx:q : :ﬁl\l;: BUILDING A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION oFFiCE -
o TLINBERC 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 000 MERCA L (ORE OFFICE S + ggglgg Commissioner for Baltimore County JULIUS % ICETTER 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 600 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING oTH FLoon 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE L ouNTY OFF
SIDNEY WEIMAN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 2 HOPKINS PLAZA est Chesapeake Ave. SIDNEY WEIMAN TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 2 HOPKINS PLAZA BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 SYKESVILLE, MD 2784
ROBERT L PRELLER 301-321-0600 * BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 Towson, Maryland 21204 ig;i:; l-i":“ui&? 301-321-0600 n4'\l‘m«l031'651: ﬂMng 21201 rzucc?;';s;m soso 301-321-0600 3
ﬁfofpﬁ' cs:m n[:g:su FAX 301-206-2801 mcgﬂéiﬁ"g&m February 2, 1990 x{l;ﬁl:u Ggu::sma FAX 301-296-2801 TELECOMIER 301-625-0050 FAX 301-296-2804 (.
CAROQLE 5. GOULD : OLL A
MICHAEL J KANDEL . R Laeary nonp RN . A February 2, 1990 i uaearvaono May 30, 1990 ;
BRIAN 1. mem, n February 2,°1990 SYKESVILLE, MD 2784 .l;:ﬁ’wm L ALDERMAN, JR. Y < SYKESVILLE, MD 21784 HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. ay -0, §E
g A Should y- 1 desire any further clarification of the item MARC G _ w 8 :
MAYER E. GUTTMAN discussed above, please call me. MAYER E. GUTTMAN William T. Hackett, Chairman b = &
EDWARD B. STEINBERG ‘m“fn:'fr‘:::‘:ﬁ Board of Appeals for Baltimore County = = ]
SALSO ADMITTED IW DC ' N = Sy L
*ALSQ ADMITTED IN HEW YORK I}{F@EHW' ‘ *ALSO Anu;-r:o ;:;'e':: Haines Esquire %é;s‘;gftﬁgxi‘:gﬁakglgginue :“"_‘.’ ::,;5
J. Robert Haines, Esquire B £ ' . 3 ’ . - O P
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 1H3 - Zoning Commissioner for Baitiiwore County RE: Aurelia L. Loveman = RO
111 West Chesapeake Avenue FEB 5 1990 - 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Appeal of Zoning Commissioner's Order S 3
Towson, Maryland 21204 Very Aruly yours, Towson, Maryland 21204 Case No. 90-~103-SFH = ﬁ
; Request for Postponement ~
RE: Loveman Property ZO;‘J,NG OE%E RE: Loveman Propertyc": (2
Case No: 90-103-SPH ’ Case No. 90-103-°2H Dear Chairman Hackett:
Alderma Notice of Appeal -
Dear Commissioner Haines: ‘\ ' , We represent the appellants in the above-referenced matter. L
HLA/ta Dear Commissioner Haines: I have recently received a Notice of Assignment for an August 15, -
I am in receipt of your letter of January 16, 1990 wherein . 1990 hearing before this Board. I have consulted with our S
you indicate that you would not entertain an amendment of your cc: Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Loveman Pursuant to Section 602(a) of the Baltimore County Charter clients and have compared this hearing date with my schedule. B
previously issued Order. You also state that "the prop?sed and Section 501.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaylons, 3
future use of the lands removed from the special exception were bPlease note an appeal of your January 4, 1990 decision in the I hereby request a postponement, in accordance with Beoard % 
not discussed, pursuant to your objections." above-referenced case to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals. Rule 2 (b), of the hearing on this matter. I am scheduled to H
Enclosed is a check in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Dollars represent another of this firm's clients in the District Court i
In order that the record, such that it is, is clear I must ($150.00) to cover the fee for filing this appeal. for Baltimore County on August 15, 1990 at 1:30 p.m.; that case -
respond to your out of context suggestion. As you are aware . . is captioned as J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissiocner v. Allan S
Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations set , 1 would request that your office promptly transmit the Camp Nursing Assoc./Garrison valley Center, Case No. 1160-8% e
forth the legal tests that must be established for a special entire file to the Board so that the appeal hearing can be SP/T. . B
exception or modification thereof. At the above-referenced scheduled in a timely tashion. Please call me if you need P
hearing, a protestant urged you to deny the relief requested additional information or if there will be a delay in Since our clients are the appellants and the property owners gz‘
because otherwise the land removed from the special exception transmitting the file. of the subject property no prejudice will result in the Board's B
would be developed. My cbjection to which you refer was that _ granting this request. Given my schedule, and that of our L
community concerns regarding the possible future development of Very truly yours clients, I respectfully request that this matter be set in before SN
land are germane to the requirements of BCZR Section 502.1. Your the Board after the first week in November, 1990.% Fo
suggestion that you were in some way justified in land locking - e
this acreage by removing all possible ingress/egress because Should there be any problem in granting the recuested £ 4
such was "not of paramount consideration" surely will not stand Howard L. erman, Jr. postponement, please call me. S
on appeal. Moreover,the conclusory nature of your decision with
respect to the testimony on behalf of and by the Petitioner, as HLA/1s Very truly yours, -
compared to the discussion regarding the Protestants, lends P Enclosure =
weight to the Petitioner's belief that the relief requested was J ’@’Htﬁ'rﬁ U CC: Mr. & Mrs. Joseph H. Loveman D @EBW 3
not evaluated pursuant to the requirements of law. VOO Baltimore County Board of Appeals , -
' Howa ‘
a HLA/].S L
FES 2 1990 C€C: Mrs. Aurelia L. Loveman A

]
Phyllis Cole Friedman, People's Counsel
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Baltimore County

Development Processing

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A

Catonsville Eldercare

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners M

Department of Permits and Case No. 90-103-SPH

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 e Page -2 -
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us 7 S
| February 10, 2000 / Y UL""_ narthern side of the proposed parking area. There is presently a naturally
! ,,z\m‘-r’ L revegetated screen there. In this regard, it should be noted that the northern
February 22, 2000 Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director \ S SR portion of the property adjoins a Baltimore County schoal site and there are no

Mr. Richard E. Matz, P.E.
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Office of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

outdoor school activity areas in proximity to the proposed 33-space (+ ¥ acre)
parking area.

- ‘o . e i g 3 S e T e oo Towson, Md. 21204 . _ "
2835 5m . Avenue, Suite G The requirement in Condition #3 for a vegetated buffer area along the western
Baltimore, Maryland 21209 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANR - No T A 4 Re: ~atonsville Eldercare property line has been accomplished by a screen planting of pine trees, which
Dear Mr. Mat OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE : o {7LIiu4 : 333 Harlem Lane will be maintained and enhanced.
ear Mr atz: K
: MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT Case No. 90-103-SPH
_ _ _ < . , ; - iy e—— CMR JoB No. 98162 The occupant of the adjacent property to the south, Mrs. Joseph H. Loveman,
RE.  Zoning Review, Catonsville Eldercare, 333 Harlem Lane, 1% Election e 7 [ e R IR 327 Harlem Lane, has ro objection to the planned expansion of the r ursing
District i L Dear Mr. Jablon, home.
Qs . R N . : "
: dYour ?pmt alnd I;tgnt ]englto Mr. Jal;_lc;]n, d‘atedl Febmlir?w, 2000 hfasdbeen AMOUNT : On behalf of the owner of this property, Catonsville Eldercare, Inc., we hereby The proposed attached site plan will address Condition #5, by providing
lre erre :jo me for rephy. ; er carffzI gewiw of the sntehp z}n,uw ic a;coglpame your I o ;o il request approval of proposed additions to an existing nursing home as being additional parking spaces for the additional proposed beds. The expanded
detter, and our research of zoning files for this property the following has been o A ' within the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case No. 90-103-SPH. The original area of nursing home WI_II have a total of 1(?5 beds and 54 pa.rklng spaces. A total of 35
etermined. . the Special Exception request for the nursing home was one acre and as a result spaces are required under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
) ) ) ) /. of the Zoning Commissioner’s ruling, which was upheld by the Board of Appeals, ]
. The proposed expansion of the nursing home use presents a substantial change to FOR: ' ; the area of the nursing home Special Exception was expanded to 2% acres, We look forward to your approval of this request.
the appropriate bulk‘ to area relationship™ discussed in the Findings of Fact and s oo ,/ » which was shiown on the CRG Plan and Final Development Plan of Maple
Conclusions of Law in case #90-103-SPH. i LA ) Woods. The nursing home was previously operating at a licensed capacity of 98 Yoursdgly,
. L. . . o ) ) & VALIDATION beds and is presently operating at a licensed capacity of 85 beds, after ‘/”
_ It is the opinion of this ofﬁce thqt a Special Hearing is required to examine the e v DK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VA downsizing (reducing occupancy) of 13 residents’ rooms. /
requirements of Section 502.1 as it applies to this proposal. o R / Richard E. Mgtz, P.E,
e o _ _ _ e s The owner proposes to construct a 20-bed addition (10 rooms) and an addition to /(/:ce-Presme t
Ttrust that the in‘ormation set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and the multi-purpose/dining room to provide more spacious living accommodations COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.
respensive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please to its residents. The total increase in floor area will be approximately 6,000
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391, square feet, and there will be a total of 105 beds after expansion. The portion of _ _ _ _
. the property on the north side of Maple Forest Road {+ % acre) will be developed cc:  Sarkis Nazarian, Catonsville Eldercare
Sjacerely, for a 33 -space parking area. Jack Hollick
o> L The previous Zoning Order (Case No. 90-103-SPH) which was upheld by the
Board of Appeals, included several conditions of approval. The area for the
Lloyd T. Moxley Special Exception as specified in Condition # 1 will remain unchanged.
Planner I1 Condition # 2 of the Zoning Order, specifying the location of an access road into
Zoning Review the rear of the property, has been accomplished by construction of a Baltimore enclosures
County road, Maple Forest Road, which provides access to the adjoining ;
LTMkew oo - towhHouse development, Maple Woods. k
45 ’ - :
The vegetated buffer along the northern property line specified in Condition #3 !
will be accomplished by planting a 10-foot wide landscape screen along the ?
*Qf-;& Census 2000 ‘% For You, For Baltimore County =y Census 2000 %
N 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 .
R P B Sedis o Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us Telephone: {410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
!
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COLBERT MATZ ROSENFC™T, INC. ( v LETTED OF TRANSMITTAL
2835 Smith Avenue  Suitét A [l{vru
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21209 LD

J0B NO.

S0 s N oo oniee
TOM,(MKDW &/Jwb - / .
(4 w I U & _

Ll UU:( ] o fle o .
“Tocoson ’ /}Md .

WE ARE SENDING YOU K] Attached O Under separate cover via
>

{0 Shop drawings O Prints d Plans O Samples O Specifications
0O Copy of letter 0O Change order O
COPES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

~ / ﬂ&———nc..

/

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

& for approval O Approved as submitted [0 Resubmit copies for approval
{1 For your use O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
S O As requested O Returned for corrections 0O Return corrected prints
O For review and comment 0
0 FOR BIDS DUE {1 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
OONREEN 1

= ot Vo
SIGNED:

O O - 3 l g if enclosures are not ag nated, kindly notify fis at once.
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JENKINS & AWALT

!ﬂ; NI»r Jeurms

JENKINS & AwWALT
LAW OFFICES ‘ ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BALTIMORE OFFICE LEV]N 8 UANN ELLIS LEVIN (t893-1960) MERCANTILE BLDC-SUITE 600

MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING PROFESSIONAL ASIOCIATION — 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
2 HOPKINS PLAZA A CARROLL COUNTY OFFICE

STH FLOOR 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 137 LIBERTY ROAD ‘ J- CALVIN JENKINS, JR. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

RE: 333 Harlem Lane, First Election District
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2120 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 SYKESVILLE, MD 21784 : STEPHEN B. AWALT o) 2oa.mn2z January 14, 1998
30-539-3700 301-321-0600 MICHAEL J. GEIST

625 . . £00-834-8249 (MD. ONLY) atrei | ‘5 Page 2 1
TELECOPIER 301-625-9050 FAX 301-296-2801 FAX {410) 296-6884 4‘."-"\,}\1 I ' DEPARTM ENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HVGlENE
. LEASE Now ADDRES _ 4201 PATTERSON AVENUE o BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215-2299

HOWARD L ALDERMAN, JR. October 3, 1990 N Jenkins & Awalt - Parrie N. Glandening Martin P. Wasserman, M.D., J.D.
- 90-103-SPH s,

Arnold Jablon, Esq.
Director of Permits & Development Management

403 Washington Ave., Ste. 617 Governor

William Hackett, Chairman f:‘l';?nisl::g:;nd 21204 Any assistance you can give in expediting this request would
r

Baltimore County Board of Appeals FAX (410) 296-0689 be appreciated by all of us concerned with this guardianship.

111 West Chesapeake Avenue January 14, 1998 Si
incerely,
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mr. Sarkis K Nazarian

| : - -
RE: Loveman Property /UwJ.&_L 1213 Light Strsec

Baltimore, MD 21230
Case No.: 90-103-SPH Arnold Jablon, E=q. | J. Calvin Jenkins, Jr.

Director of Permits & _ RR: CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE, INC.
Development Management JCJT:sah ' PRE-LICENEURE AND PRE-CERTIFICATION

Enclosed, please find three originals of a Subpoena Duces County Office Building, Room 111 Enclosures Paat Me. Nuvardan: DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Tecum to be served in connection with the hearing scheduled in 105 W. Chesapeake Avernue cc: Honorable John F. Fader, II * Mg. Na an:

the above referenced case. For your reference, a courtesy copy Towson, MD 21204 gurt; i‘lSChir' Esq. You have advisad us of your plans to open a new nursing
of this subpoena has been forwarded under separate cover to Rocky anie ackesey, Esq. tacility to ba known as Catonsville Eldercare, Inc, You hava not

RE: 2oning Verification Letter .
Powell, infcrming him of the date and time of the hearing. i : . . specified & proposed vpening date for the facllity. Please advige
Should you need any additional information in the serving of this 333 Rarlem Lane, First Election District me immediacaly your anticipated data for opening the faclliiy, This

subpoena please contact me. b 1d: o office needs an advance notice of approximately two months prior to
ear Arnold: LT e the fucility’s pre-licensure vigit and/or initial Medlearc/Medicaid
cextification by represenLatives of this AdminipLration.

January 8, 1938

Dear cChairman Hackett:

v trul our .
f:.ry Y Y ! I represent the guardian/wife of t'.. owner of the above-

. referenced property. Pursuant to the enclosed December 16, 1997
: Order from Judge Fader, we are authorized to sell this land and
Howard L.‘“A¥derman, Jr. settlement is imminent. In fact, settlement was scheduled for _ ,
today, but I need verification from your office that this land is TTmT e e lst Election District
HLA/1s zoned D.R. 5.5 and has a special exception for the improvement We have recaived the applicalion fea of $1,152.00. Prior to
thereon to be used as a nursing home. Dear Mr, Jenkins: our pr&-licensure and pre-certificaticn visits, we roguire a copy
Encl 3 . . . o of several documents. Some of the required documents wers rec¢aived
nclosures (3) I have enclosed my check for the $40.00 fee for the Based on the provided information, including a copy of the zoning by thia office on Januagy 5, 1998 including the following:
verification letter along with a copy of the December 18, 1990 case order granted by the Board of Appeals in case #90-103-SPH, this site ’
Opinion and Order of' the Board of Appeals along with its exhibits has b?en granted a special hearing'with 5 re§trictious. as listed in the 1} DHMH 125 A, Licensa Applicstion
which should include the site plan yéur staff needs to verify the Eo‘an:d s order, which includes special exception approval of the nursing 2; DEMH 125 D, Ownerfhig g;rn‘i 1
zoning. ome, 3 DHMH 125 G, Principa yrician Agreement

Once this nursing home was either utilized or under substantial :; OMAT 125 F, Direclor of Nuralng Agrcement

construction (by December 18, 1992), the special exception became vested £)
and will remain in force and effect as granted and approved in the case

A p.;l;an ar')d order. The current zoning of the site is D.R.=5.5, per the Saveral addirional documents are to be completed and raruorned
EG E__u—w E . 1"=200" scale 1996 zoning map SW-2F. Co me aL least one month prior to the planned oponing.
1
[JAN | 41998
48151,

SZ:0IHY S~ 19006 | ___PDM
S'lVdeVe.g\ ?%ﬂsﬂ ALNNED

We bave arranged that al sanltarian suirfreyor visit Lhe fucility
1 on January 9, 1998 Lo evaluate the facility’s current physical
January 22, 1998 plant sLaLus.'

DHMH 3223, workmen's Compernsation Law Questionnalre
Suote Attidavit

anner II, Zoning Review

Y

JAN.14.1998 _11:466M JAN.14.1998  11:490M NO.382  P.3713 JAN.14.1998,, 1124900 . . No.382  P.413 L
- Jan~13-98 03:03F ° o P.0OS *Jan-13-98 03:03P e e : P.DG e . .
‘« Mr. Sarkis K Nazariun Mr. Saxkis K Nazariar CATONSVILLE RECREATION AND PARKS COUNCIL
rage Two Page Three IN THE MATTER OF THE *  BEFORE THE | 106 BLOOMSBURY AVENUE
THE APPLICATION OF i Baltimore, Maryland 21223
The reguired documents are as follows: -
) : 13. State rFiro Marshal’s "Sign-Off* for lieensure end “Federal w (GUARDIAN ¢  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS (301) BR7-0959
¢ l. rolicias and Procedures for Lhe ncw facility including the packet® for Medicare and/or Medicald. (lhis may not be available, OF JOSEPH LOVEMAN) ¢ oF
rosident admiesion agreement. (A Stute approved admission agreement but the state Fire Marshal must have made tha facility inspection FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON _
und dircctions for its use can be obtained from this office.) and verbally communicated to me chat the facility s ln compliance PROPERTY LOCATED ON.'E'HE WEST . g December 11, 1929
“ with State # J Federal Refuircments and provided an acceptabla plan SIDE HARLEM LA., 316' SOUTH BALTIMORE COUNTY » 192
¢ 2. A liating of room numbers znd beds per room by area or wing. of correctioa tor any clcations. The needed documents will be C/L OLD FREDERICK ROAD Hon. J. Robert Haines -
DBe sure to identify areas “or Medicare/Medicaid cartificallon Zoxwarded to this offica upon completion and will indicate (333 HARLEM LANE) % CASE NO. 90-103~SPH : Zomin .Commissioner —
and/er tha Medicare distinct parc. approval, if appropriate.) 1ST ELECTION DISTRICT Officg of Planning and 2 : m
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . Towson, MD 21204 © - °f
3. Compliance History Fozm. ] ‘a 14. Copy of the Teasa Agreelent betwesn Catonsville Eldercare ’
Nurging & Rehubilitation and Catensvilla Rldercare, Inc. as * » * b * * * * * | . § ’
n 4. Occupancy Parmic. specifind on Lhe Ownership Form. : : Case_ $90-203 SPH L
-; Auiziia L. Lovemzn, petitione:
" 5. Zoning Approval. 15. You must contact Lynn Price of the Nursing Homa Program, OPIN N i SOALMS (e
" g Certifi £ Need | tion) f Lhe M Lagd | ith Mcdical Care rolicy Administration if you wish to plrticip:tg.: in I IO Dear Sir: LC’?‘GH‘#\J £1 iC%..
“ . ert cata o ee or examption; from ¢ Marylan ea tha Medicatid Program. Iler phone number is (410) 767-1444. .
Rasources Planning Commission. You will need to apply to the ’ © . ~This is a appeal from the decision of the m:zing Commissioner _ I have been 1n£°rmed by Mr. Joseph Merry of your staff that it
Maryland Health Resources Planning Commission for a pre- A eglx month provisional liceansa {s issued for a new facilitc : y 1s not too late to make comments regarding the above case for inclusion
. certification review. We require a copy of thels revicw approval or with the ramaining portion of Lhe twe year license providad afte¥ dated January 4, 1990 wherein the request of the Petitioner to as part of the public record.
= sxemprion. 4 reimspectlon by reprasentatives of thie office. reduce the acreage to which the Special Exception applies in Case " X The Catonsvilée Rgcreation and Parks Council was made aware of
7. HCFA 8S8% (%/9%) Yor Mcdicare/Nadicaid or Medicarec only YOu may call ma at (410) 764-2788, or Fax me a message ac the abave case on Wednes ay, December 6th. Since then, the committee has
facilitios - Ceneral knrollmenc/Healtk Care Provider/Supplier (410) 353_03'-,0, it you have further que'ation- as wa prouecd.gwith No. 5343X from 7.4 acres +/-~ to 1.0%2 acres +/- was granted with i studied information regarding the proposed future use of this entire
Application. Return this form ag scon as possible as it must be the licensure wnd certitication proccss of your new facility. ) , 16 acre site; ie, the installaticn of an 8§7-unit tlustered townhouse
gent Lo your selected [iscal inzfzmediury (Bluae C‘rn}ss of MD.ic: certain restrictions applied. In granting Petitioner's request, : complex.
Mutual of Cmaha, unless your facility is part of a chain in wh ch : Sincerely yours, \ . . . . . . ,
youriflcility'g corporate offi]ce i'.'i in another state and haafchoeen A‘“J“‘-‘%—[ the Zoning Commissioner limited the reduction of acraage as set out | Executisguglﬁ;%mﬂ ?igkg;ﬂﬁg gguiglzagészr;gf_mhizmgg::;:gtﬂt‘g gg‘t‘:&
a8 different fiscal intermadiary). on  our receipt of your - s o X ) : s
foternediary for processing and witl thon rent fo your ftacal arvara 3. Macdus Y and described in Restriction #2 of his Order. It s whia | A0S Jor the purchase and development Pecommend designating thos’ ehioiics
atermediary for processing and wi then be retirned to chis Program Manager )
oy office. ONLY upon our receipt of the approved HCFA 855 by the Long Term Care restriction which prescipitates this appeal, A hearing was held ! . °‘§§’t‘ spare on the County's-p{"posed Master Plan map, thereby preventing
g fiscal intermediary, are we permitted to do the pﬁ:-ﬂcc'lticarc Liconsing and Certification } mugsen lil;ecug::rlxg%yo:tl'ig??s;c:;e i:::iﬁpm:;:g'wil?azzngﬁﬁgelgfgggigirgr.ir}:as—
Certification murvey. We have been advised that there is an = Administration was ropcesented | : N
approximate one mu:gh Lurn around t.li;ma fro? c-url receipl d?.t thiy * before this Board on November 16, 1990. Petitioner rep | the near future.
document until it‘s complete review by the fiscal interme ary. e¢: Chris T. Nazarlan, and s Lichter, Esaqulre. ; Because the Western area of the Count currently falls short of
8. Expression of Intermediary Preference a g and i Ad"'“’l!.‘“i'a%o" Calonsville Lldercare, Inc. Py Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Jullu ’ 2 j the park facility acreage recommended by boti the Statg and the County:
. 5 2 "nCce A8 _sSo00n ag posuibly cense file because the County Executi be able to find the fund f
i ' ating in the proceedings was Phyllis €. Friadman, y cutive may be o unds necessary for
with the HCFA 855. Refer to the above. . Also particip 9 P 9 p}l:rchage.anc_l development as a public park facility, and becsuse we feel
n ! - L y . unsel for Baltimore County. The entire tastimony the public interests would be best_served, both in the short as well
géagglﬁe::d’icaé'ghqln;% facilities - Ownership and Conirol Iuterest Peopla‘s Co ¥ as the long term through preservation of this valuable wooded tract,
- cffered was that of thes property owner, Aurelia L. Loveman this committee is unanimously in favor of obtaining the tract for public N
‘= 10, HCFA 650 Assurance of Compllance for Civil Rights Act (Two park/recreation use i?’ _ ;J{l??rﬁle townhouse development currently 2
originals are required.) , (guardian of Joseph Loveman), and Norman Gerber, an expart in land proposed. Wh e =i (U
1 Thank you for allowing us to make our position known in this SR
11. FExpression of Intermediary Prefercnce. : Planning and zoning. No testimony was offered in opposition to the ;j matter, Y g P .
12. Trenafer agxcement with a local hespital. Patitioner's request, and mo protestants appearsd at the hearing. | E
The subject property, known as 333 Harlem Lane, consists of r -
7.4 acres +/~ and 18 zoned D.R, 5.5. It is presently improved with \;'j_- B
—; i
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If the Catonsville Council or this committee can be of any
assistance to you or your staff in this matter, please contact me.

R. Kent Adams

Secretary

Catonsville Recreation and

Parks Council

Chairman, Land Acquisition Comm.

cc: Hon. Dennis F. Rasmussen
Hon. Ronald B. Hickernell
Hon. Robert R. Staab
Hon. R. Scott Graham
Hon. Chester J. Madigan

FLEOV ot o v
LRI B

4 . &

$. Has a current study been done to determine the impact on area
service organizations, such as fire department and police
protection. 1t was clear to many from your response to
Mr. Alderman that you were concerned the congestion this

would add to the area.

6. As I am sure you are aware this 1is the last available track of
tand in the Catonsville area (16 plus acres) that could
provide the community with what would be its only natural
wooded park setting and that Mr. Rasmussen has given some
consideration to acquiring the land for the county.

7. The stream bordering many of the properties along Longview place
will become the recepticle of another overflow pond to be bullt.
As you are aware this is wet l1and and many steps have already
been taken to prevent flooding 1in the area. There has been
an increase in trash and debris in the stream and this will
surely add to the problem. Concrete run off where there was once
1and for absorption may also add to the problem.

8. Additional water flow from the new recepticle pond will place
further demands on an already cracked and eroding sewage pipe

under the bridge on Stoney Lane.

9. Two one lane bridges on Stoney Lane which already flood from the
run off of this stream will be at increased risk for flooding.
In addition the increased traffic from the added cars will
place an additional burden on Stoney Lan¢'s condition.

}J0. Quite a variety of wildlife make this land their home,
squirrels, rabbits, birds, and even a fox. Where will the
wildlife relocate since this is the last wooded area in the

vacinity?

Catonsville and its tradition of being a quiet, historical community
with accees to natural settings iz being further destroyed by the
proposal for this development. The letters we have obtained from area
residents clearly show that the majority are in favor of this land being
preserved as a park setting. 1t is clear that this goes against the
very essence of this community, the quiet natural setting that was
chosen fpr our nursing home and our elementary school . Please take

all these matters under consideration before you make your final

decision.

Thank vou for your attention to this matter.

M;CROFIL i Yours very truly,
fED |
b 6 ' (4r)

becky Killebrew

Acabemy Heights Civic Assnciation, Inc.

Post Office Box 3293
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

December 1U, 13889

J. Robert Heines

2oning Commissicner Baltimore County
County OFffice Building

111 W, Chesapeaks Avenus

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hainas:

Academy Heights Civic Association is oppossd to the
re-zoning request to set aside a spmical exception for a

nursing homa, case number 90-1035PH.

We do not want our arsa to be over—-developed like s0 many
other areas in tha County. We would like to ses this
property remain as open spaca. Loveman Tract is the only
remaining open space suitable for a park inside the beltway.
Le Feel that the B7 proposed townhouses will be detrimental |
to the arsa. The development will diluts County services [
such as our fire and police protection. The tounhouses will
also increase enrcllment in our already overcrowded schools.
We recently expsriasnced a major redistricting dus to
overcrouwding. The redistricting affected property values of
some nearby communities. In addition, there is " room for
the Westownms Elementary School campus to expand; Westowns is
already undersized by the County’'s own standards. ]

A traffic impact study should be conducted examining traffic :
patterns, particularly vehicle originations, destinations and
the quality of roads and intersections. Thers are no direct

routes from the proposed development site to major roads. '
The complstely residential areas of Stoney Lane and Academy
Heights are already used as short cuts to Route 40 and
Edmondson Avenue., Furthermore, the intecrsection at 0ld
Frederick and Academy Roads is too narrow. The single lane
bridge on Stonsy Lans cannot absorb any more traffic. The
beltway ramp at Edmondson Avenue backups to 10-12 cars deep i

at rush hour,.

Loveman Tract covers a valley stream area. No environmental
impact study has been dona. Construction will remove trees
needed to stop water run off and worsen nlready existing
water managemant problems. Stoney tans .nd Longview Drive
ars currently experience major flooding problems.
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FAESIDENT 8 MESSAGE

. ODmar Parent's, :
You've dona it agsin! You made others aware of Just how concerned you sre about our
. youngsters eaducation by coming out in force on October 24th. Thoss attending the Southwest
- Advisory Councll westing that night took notice of you. Westowns Elementary had the largest
rumber of parents present and our voices wera heard. Thoss officiala in attendance then let !
it be known to their constitusncy that Westowns is concerned, active snd most of all vocal.
I cannot begin to tsll you how important it is for you to attend these budget mestings.

~ You alresdy know that our elsctad officials are concerned about kesping your vote. Now
. ;:Jmuat let them know that we ara concerned sbout their keepi.. Full Funding of the Educational
get. ' ‘ '
. Lat'a Find‘wnys to gat the funding our youngsters need and deserve. You will be contacted
with an invitation to attend small worksho,s which will empower you to work For Full Funding
. of tha Education Budget. Let's Face reality... Can wa wait until 1992 to hava our school
~ building roof repaired? : ‘ : )
) Wa are now 590 members strong and continue to grow. How Fantastic it would be to have
just halF our mem>ership attend the next budget meeting. We will be contacting you with details.
- -1 thank you ance agairm for your cawtiming support and look Forward to hearing From ypu.
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) Sincarely,
7 . : ‘ Frank Kearney
. HOLIGAY HAFFENS FOR THE WHOLE FAMILY -
" Nov. 24- Dec. 30 Petrucci's Dinner Theater 725-5226 :
Saturdays 1 "A Christmas Carol"
\ C Show 12 noon, lunch 11pm - " )
" Dacenber 1-31 o " Ellicott City BED Museum | 451-1944 *,_ ,
| e ... 0ld Feshion Christmes Gardens . """
" Dacember 7 . " Towson Courthouse Grounds N iEEid144 -
y T . Trea .lighting and Caroling i : '
IR ‘ Festival ° Ty ‘
. December 7 . " Cloisters children's Museum 823-2551
E ' o : . . Candlelight Tour, 7-Spm. : :
« December 9-10 . Colonial Christmas at Mt Clare 837-3262

S .. - Carroll Park, 11am- Gpm.
LA variety of events are plamnad during the holidsys at each of these Familar favorites.
. - You may find that school holidays ars the psrfect time to revisit theses wondarful places.
Call For specific information.

~ . Marylsnd Academy of Science 685-5225
. ¢ Waltars Art Gallery ! . 547-9000

' Baltimore Zoo . 467-4387

o v LONGVIEW PLACE RSSOCTATION '
' LY W 1
‘ﬁ’% 5 ‘%ﬁﬂf?ﬁ% - 628 Longview Unive Mis, Becky Kiffebrew
|l F R LR Catonsville, Manyland 2122§  President '

We hope that you consider the wishes of the people most
affected by your decision. UWe are oppossd to additional
cluster housing in this area and ask you not to withdraw the Sk December 10, ]989
special exception regarding the 't acres around the nursing g N ’
hog?i Wa also ask you to incorporate this letter into the i
pu c record. % Mr. J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissionerx

o # Baltimore County Office of Planning & Zoning

Thank you for your consideration on this important issue. Towson, Maryland 21204
)

Dear Mr. Haines,

Very trul ours
W WU ' As President of the Longview Place Association and a volenteer aid at

‘; the Inns of Evergreen Nursing Home, I would like to express my concerns

S and the concerns of ocher residents regarding the removal of the special
( é ¥ o :;{d Qth1 L exception on thehzoning of the nursin, home property. Area residents

_ are aware that this removal has been applied foi mak ;gible
armetts Fallon pplied for to make possible a
Proeidont town house develppment on the Loveman track.
The following issues were expressed at a meeting of developers with area
residents on December 6, 1989 and no acceptible solutions were suggested
f;r the following concerns should ‘this development be allowed to take
place:

1. The only access road to these homes 18 to be located approximately
}150 f£ft. from the elementary schoel driveway on Harlem Lane.
Recently the elementary school PTA formalized a complaint to

e .Coutficilman Hickrnell on which he did take action concerning the

WS speeding traffic around Westowne {(see attached PTA Newsletter).

UL This development i3 bound to make matters much worse. Has a
current study been conducted to consider the impact of this
increase in traffic and its effect on the safety of our

school children?

o

2. Recently the schools in the Catonsville area underwent a drastic
redistricting due to overcrowding. This will undeniably place
an additional burden on area educational resources. Westowne
elementary already has inadequate recreational facilities and
is built on limited land. Area residents are very involved
in their schools and want assurance that this will not push
them out of the sthools near their home to another location.

3. The Loveman property was once the site of the Dutch embassy
and therefore has some historical significance. Your office will
bé receiving communication shortly from the Historical Soclety
elaborating on their concerns about this proposed development.

4. The Nursing home residents made this thelr home with the impression
that the area provided a quiet, tranquil, wooded setting and
how will this development affect the quality of their life
when the additional traffic, noise and activityis added. Many
‘ l of us frel it will endanger them.

MICROFILMED
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. The hearing 18 in regard to a request by the Inns of Evergreen West Nursing Home
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Folloulng is an urgont:. matterhlat requires our serious sttention.

Gn Thursday, September 28, 1989, at 11:00 a.m., in Ro

- - - om Nmb F '
Chesapeakae Avenue in Towson, ths Baltimore Cou;ty Zoning Com:;sigga :zlilﬁ EZSt
hearing regarding Casa Number 90-1035PH. o e

(next to Westouns Elementary School) dasi
ring to re-zone their 7
a small 1.7 acres, anq be allowed to ssll the remaining 5.3 acrasagzg 3zgz;ggm§2t

This is our only changs to go on record ta prof :
test the destruction of "

tiful wooded ares behind Longuisw Drive, Stona Shion of the beay |
_ » Stoney Lane and Harlems Lane, : d \ . ¢
. . .1 - If the zoning is approved, we may se i i : :

I | | . : vad, y see an increase in automobile traffic especiell :

o: 22: zonizg is spproved, wa may ses en increese in automobile treffic especiall (§ onour one-lana roads, removal of tress that tend to slow the flow of uatag in nuz Wy

on ous one-ln roads, ramaval of tress thet tand to slou the Plou of Later in our {| area, uhich is already considerad Floodlends and even uith the Flood Ratalning Pond, i

at the end of L rﬂ: y considered floodlsnds and even with the Flood Retaining Pond 1| et the end of Longview Drive, we still have a very heavy Flow of water and excess i

trash flowing dg:gvuzz gii“e, -2 8till have a very heavy flow of water and excess ’ | tresh flouing doun our stream. ' ' gﬂi

ean. : - :
. i Another thought to consider is the Nursing H :

Anoth . | 2 ng Home residents. They came to a nursin

hoos ?grtzggEthio ionsider ia the Nuraing Home residents, They came to a nursing 3 home for thair final years of quiet end peaceful surroundings now to be changeditg?

tho knous vhet! nal years of quiet and peacaful surroundings now to be changed-.to” * uho knous uhat!

' Eﬁ IT IS EXTREMFLY IMPORTANT FOR YOU TO ATT
IT IS EXTR 7 ATTEND THE HEARING OR SIGN THIS PAPER WITH YOUR
£ A5, PO o Y o e v on i s s | el e b i, L B el AT s T o
- - DN'T HAV O ' I WHICH RRE ING
IEETEI}'FI%E,S AT THE END OF LONGVIEW, UHICH ARE BEING REPLANTED THIS FALL, IF UE DIDN'T 2] PETITION. "DON'T SIT BACK-AND EXPECT ':”““GESDEONBER%ENLE?H&%S”E&L&E‘I; v oo
. DON'T SIT BACK AND EXPECT CHANGES TO BE MADE WITHOUT YOUR HELP.! | Sl | '

e —— e W

All comments are due t i .
Septenbar 26, 1989. 0 Becky Killebrew, 628 Longview Drive, 747-1164, by Tussday,
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"% On Thursday, September 28, 1989, at 11:00 a.m., in Room Number 10, at 111 Vest Qif—
Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, the Baltimors County Zoning Commission will hold a L
hearing regarding Case Number 90-1035PH. P
‘ B
The hearing is in regard to & cequest by the Inns of Evergreen West Nursing Home "5
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. | NAME ADDRESS
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i§ Following is‘'an urgent matter hat roquires our serious attention.

{naxt to Usstouna Elementary School) desiring to re-zone thelr 7 acre grounds to
a small 1.7 acres, and be allowed to sell the remalning 5.3 acres for development.

This is our only changas to go on record to protest the destruction of the beau-
+iful wooded srea behind Longview Drive, Stoney Lane and Harlems Lene.
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All comments are due to Backy Killebrew, 628 L iow Dri - :
September 26, 1989. 4 B ongview Drive, 747-1164, by Tuesday,
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;g\ Y é 628 Longview Drive Mus. Becky Killebraw,
SN RN Catonsville, Maryland 2122§  President

“LONGVIEW PLACE ASSOCIATION
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January 1é, 1999 JAR F7 1993

Mr. J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner ZG;-.?;:‘, ff"_\ Ty
Baltimore County Office of Planning & Zoning “iic ,ﬁ“}}(}
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Haines:

Az President of the Longview Drive Association, I have
reviewed the implications of the recent ruling on the Loveman Tract
290-103-5PH. While it is falt that the recent ruling took inte
consideration many of the <concerns expreassed In my previous
correspondence dated Dacember 10, 1989, I am aware that there are
still issues which need careful consideration. I will ba meeting
with Mr. Dennis Rasmussen tomorrow at 9:30 a.m.

e would like to express our gratitude for your recent ruling,
but respectfully request that jou make NO Administrative variances
and be vary strict in your interpretation of your current ruling.
We feal strongly that there must be a 30 foot setback for buiiding
from the boundary line. It is important that the boundary {ine not
be interpreted as a lot line. We would like to be made aware of
any wvariances suggestad by the developar before ruling.

e wish to express our appreciation in your continued help in
this matter.

ym

Becky Rillebrew

Sincerealy,
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‘December 7, 1089 T Ltbrs . D # Arademy Heights Civic Assaciation, Jnc, | ?f Department of Fomits & Licunses
Mr Dénia :Rasmuasen ( ‘;'7 f oV M:'// | rost Office Box 20 _ e, #Z ,_/,‘?f} J-’_/?/QD___, — Towson, Maryland 212,
- - ' st ICe pox
giétéglor: gounty Execut.ive\\ ! Catansville, Maryland 21228 4 ) | | (m—)ﬁ ﬂfﬂ_ g/gpf_ B 484-3610 . .
_ ur ouse : K o Ted Zaleski, Jr.
400 Washington Av . ) - i = : Director September 13, 19ns
Towonngngton fvenus .. | i ST 2 .,

| D9§r~.Nr. Rasmussen. . -'. _ _ 3 . E:: ROTESTANT,S - y “‘“ﬁ gé:j__[_:‘%; B T ' T 1 Mr. Joseph Heller Loveman

) g (7 ‘ ¥ % 327 Harlem Lane
PXHIBFI' < September 28, 19839 W'ffffﬂﬂ_-v‘?/%a{.’&ﬂsm_.,_ B . | Catonen e ey tand 21226
LY

' concerns about the nt of the Loveman propert ' 3 it * ‘g / '
in Catoneville. As you are aware this track of land is the las{ a IR ' LoD oF 4/&4/‘5 S - S o Tt Re: 329 Harlem Lane

available - acreage (15 rlus acres) that ‘ & . . _ i B85 308 _ —
comn}'unity with a park 5ett1ng. ) a couj.d provide the- J. Rnbe[—t Haines Zo"/,ug - @V/ff/ﬁﬁjﬁ?z e - - —.\d - —AN—- ﬂ-? —— Dennis I Rasmussen
;

. County Executive
e . by Zoning Commissianer of Baltimore County A oy R - . . Dear Mr. Loveman,
At a meeting of residents w.''. developers no acceptible solutions County Office Building ¥ 6) & a/‘%p”m‘z’”"‘&

were suggested for the following concerns: 111 U. Chesapeake Ave, - __é) —7 E XHIBI ! nta;"w,"'},, On August 30, 1988, I personally inspected the exterior of the building
e Towscn, Md. 21204 ugﬂmﬁ' oly ——— - Sep—— It

at the referenced location. does appear that the building has been
1. The stream bordering many of the properties in Longview E 0 - . : boarded or at least windows and doors closed. I do feel, however, that the
Place will become the recepticle g B i OCMJ; 3—4 WC{—"— _ngDAJG‘ e __. structure, because of its gize, type of construction and the fact that it

Dear Mr. Haines: / - i is vacant with no apparent possibility of any future use, the building in
- /// U— CJ/‘(':'H “ﬁ’c—/(é;--—“—- e — TS e e JE Rt R N [ my opinion is an unsafe strxucture as defined by Section 120 of the

Academy Heights is a Rrlanned community consisting ifF 485 -7/ ‘/ Baltimore County Building Code. I feel that any type of fire in this
homes in close Proximity to the Inns of Evergreen west ] 041/50”) ; /f‘)@f‘b—c;/x e e e o building would be catastrophic, I also feel, because of its type of
Nursing Home., uwe have a strong and actjve community B

_ construction and size, the building, safety codes
E}:’O one 1?;13 Pr:}?fes on Stoney Lane already flood from ?::E?igtfig:st?gt strictly enforces covenants and e f [ A
® rfun o o 8 =stream. In additi _ ‘ : _ i K = . b‘.. . -
narrow road will be absorbing more traffoinc-this small and Ccur homes. Academy Heights is an attractive and desirable /: . é_)gf_____ 7ﬂ/ﬂ3§/# B

-

Place tu live and uwe are committed to keeping it that way .

: _ - —— — — pr— : L
Another big concern is that the only access road to all . B - —%/4'\/ _4”4‘”_9%1\/71_/0 72{2:-— /44/%___./0-.,. /GC’OA/Z'J}(W i Therefore, you are hereby informed that the now vacant wood frame

3 T fcadet ‘ i v Sjelab! | C -
these homes 1is to be located approximately 150 ft. from ihe Academy Heights Civic As eciation is oppocsed to the re

1B . - — : building, formerly used as a nursing home at 329 Harlem Lane is hereby
. : i h ) r W j i ! ! A [ ‘A "')¢ 4 : . . .
g‘};: :ﬁ:iﬂ::t:r? school driveway on Harlem Lane, endangering igg;”g riz‘;egéf‘fm;?f{he é:ﬁzoiingvzggtﬁfg h::sti‘?Z?lngzzge’ 1 B ww—-*.__..g Eﬁfﬂt:a./—‘)(c ,é'@\./-! 7777—4'75‘1_-—,5‘3: -3/(“/0 : ; condemned.  You are hereby ordered to raze this building in compliance with
a - - * =

- — . g valid permits not later than October 15, 1988.
area will have a definite adverse effect on oup community . . Eg,Dm: .._ﬁﬁﬁffm/&WZ/{qm.SlgcfﬂQ_ Il P ot late .
Recently schools in A e We ask the Commissicner tg give due corsideration to the :

, _ , : o - . -+ S § If you wish to discuss this order with me, I would be more than happy
draatic r : fOllelﬂg negative effects of the praopesed Zoning chanrge: ( —— L tx%@mﬁ/ﬁ?&/ﬁs_%ﬂ_2{40@5:_72’*_%/ . to meet You at the site to review the buildj_ng and also code requirements.

1. Increesed traffic on already crowded rcads that were -

| ; I can b d -3373.
e OF_ 4052 Howes 5 ol _o1_Juss. " HE can be reached at 494-137

You also have the right to appeal this order to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals. I would also be happy to discuss the appeal procedure.

not push area children 3 not designed to carry additional heavy traffic, ‘
another location. ¢

a

. r 3= ~affic S Lrth sk oto b
5. This land was also once the site of the Dutch embassy and F+ lrereased traffic also P oy further rish ¢ ne

Thi e historical eignificance- i safety of ocur children atterding Westaune Elementary : ] I Aﬁmagng_nﬂ_ﬁ; /%ﬁséﬁ“/z,”:z:wf%_af-;z %/C(fs_i_ L

School located next to the Nursing Home.

Lo ‘ ‘ 7 o _ o T
- This does not serve the interests of anyone in the community and ' | haphazard and unpla  -~=d development of the # —~75-—-/'-7m/¢f”55m-/7f‘-"9m- /o ZWJM/w—ﬁzwﬂcf"bﬁz~D‘=MyW/)%

will create many problems which county legislstors and I as a

taxpayer will be called upon the 8olve. } TrESUNEINg our cammunaty, ST /45"‘ &6%:&7725)40,9__%.@?&@3’7_’-Wf_%vﬁu__ZMfwd.‘go’md__w__
.‘Pleaee give these concerns your i&mediate attention. 4 ggizlggmgit?t and peaceful Surremndings to unuanted - C #’%;;/X.uﬁﬁk‘é\/_:afms__df ﬁw\foM/ﬁ@ DK"W%WT_J_M_M
. Thank you for your cooperation. . Increased flocdirg of surrounding areas due to - JhpsaL M'ﬂ{;Mf__fmfg;;ég}s/zﬁ'@wé_ﬁygfk SThenadiac_ IMN/rng
| CRCRLAIDOve! of mueh needed trecs. 1 AnGanttaT” i, and Cataek 770 ) o AL _ f_ ce: b File Bolding has deen vased (/o

Yours very truly, date file f’f.i
’ ’

- f s ' _ P , 5 ! Lo 0 Sk w7188
M‘Gr"‘) /éfr/// 2_7 ’g/’ 67& M % ' - &_ﬁf?&@%uﬁ (a/f:w $Micis = @C: gﬁu@?}c’g:} e _ §z:;:§$:dfn;:ance Le 4 o A

WHGAL, Horse Sew foe 2.

ery truly yours,

Joseph M. Nolan
Assistant Buildings Engineer
Designatad Hearing Officer
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THIS DEED Made this 3™ day of »;*-E——Av . 1976, 8 /
] day of /‘7“'&"‘4‘0

THIS DEED Made this » 1976,

by and between ‘CATON RIDGE, INC., & body corporate, duly Incorporated under
Rt by and between ‘CATON RIDGE, INC., a body corporate, duly Incorporated under
-

the laws of the State of Haryland, party of the first part, and “JOSEPH :
) the laws of the State of Maryland, party of the first part, and "JOSEPH
H. LOVEMAN, of the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland, party of the second

: H. LOVEMAN, of the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland, party of the second
part.

: part,
WHEREAS, CATON RIDGE, INC. was liquidated on September 3o, 1976,

WHEREAS, CATON RIDGE, INC. was liquidated on September 30, 1976.
NOW THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, That In conslderation of
NOW THEREFCRE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, That in conslderation of

of One Dollar | 1.00} and other d and valuable considerations,
the su : (#1.00 e the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt of which §s hereby acknowledged the said Caton Ridge, Inc. ‘
' ’ ! o the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Caton Kidge, Inc,
does hereby grant and convey unto Joseph H, Loveman, his hairs, personal

does hereby grant and convey unto Joseph H, Loveman, his heirs, personal
representatlves and assigns, in fee simple, ai) those lots of ground :
‘ representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all those lots of ground
lying and being in Baltimore Count State of Maryland, aforesald
itustes lying on ’ " ' . situate, lylng and being in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, aforssaid,
and described as follows, that is to say? ) _ ) - oo
and described as follows, that is to say:
BEGINNING for the same at a stone situated at the end of the third - )
or south one degrsa eighteen minutes west thres hundred thirty and five-tenths _ : BEGINNING for the same at a stone situated at the end of the third
feet line of the land which by Deed dated November 21, 1540, and rcc:;dad . , or south one degree elgh:een minutes wes:'i :hree '“"g:“,;ﬁ:,"’ :nd flv:;:entlu
among the Land Records of Baltimure County In Liber C.W.B. Jr. No, | 1, _ : feet line of the land which by Deed ds*ted November . » and recor :
f°"g ;3"- ‘::’ conveyed to the County Construction Company by Evelyn L. : N , among the Land Recorr's of Baltiaore County in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No., 1081,
Snyder, sold stone being also the southwest ~rner of the Gundry tract known folio 324, was conveyed to the County Construction Company by Evelyn L. ,
as Haarlem Lodge, thence with the fourth line as mentioned In the aforesald L | Snyder, said stone being also the southwest corner of the Cundry tract known
Deed and with the southo- =ost outline of the Gundry tract, south elghty-eight _ . as Hasrlem Lodge, thence with the fourth line as mentloned In the aforesa’d
degrees forty minutes eaic eight hundred elghty-thres feet to an Iron pire - | ' . Deed and with the southernmost outline of the Gundry tract, south eighty-eight
CTohe dagrens s xtben minutes wess 4 inety ot To ot | | S211n the westorly Tios of Norien Lover ThEn Ehon 1ot L3, irom pipe
Ight degrees sixteen minutes west n nety-nine feet to an Ir - set In westerly line 2 . .
:ogtheasg carne: of the Kolb property, thence with the sl:ltth glne m:izned eight degrees slxt:enl:l::::s west :Im:r:"“ :::tt:,o :’,‘,‘:ﬂ,ﬂ":,::,;,,":d
« Snyder to the County Construction ompany an : : northeast corner of t property nCE w .
:f?tlt:h:h:‘:odr:;:‘::;:tl{?n: ofn:h: Kold propertyr north elghty-eight degrees - In the Deed from Evelyn L. Snyder to ;ha County Construct fon Company and
forty=thres minutes west two hundred sixty-aight and thru-t::ths f:ﬁlto an |li°n ) with the nort:urn outline of ;::,,hzb ',"';’""?";,,""'5'1ﬂﬂ"{;’:ﬂ:‘;ﬂ:ﬂ';’m o
Kolb and Hunter property, thence s forty~thres minutes west two red sixty~eight an - ;
ﬁ::l:; :?:hd:;:‘:mt;l\nn:fo:h:hc aforesaid Deedpans wl:f'n the northern } . PIP‘V“ the division line of the Kolb and Munter property, thence st]l} i
outline of the Munter property, north l!ghty-alght degrees forty-three he : runnlng with the sixth lins of the .;(W:S;'d o?e: .:: with :h-tno::hern !
dred two and seven-tenths feet to an iron pipe at t outilne of the Munter property, north eighty-aight degrees forty-three
:::u::’t::s:l::: ::nno:th eighty=eight degrees forty-three minutes west - minutes west six hundred two u:d seven-tenths feot to an iron pipe at the
eight hundred seventy-one fest {lno of the aforesald Deed, sald pips baing P - ; end of the sixth or north eighty=eight degrees forty=three minutes west
algo the northwest corner of the Munter property, thence for a III':: ofdd:'vflloﬂ _ elght hundred seventy-one feet line of the aforeul:e:ud; uldll;lln :0:'?9“10“}
h one degree sighteen minutes east ninety-nine and four one~hundredths L ; also the northwest corner of the Nunter property, thence for a line of di.
?::: to the glacc og beginning. Containing one and ninety-nine one-hundredths north one degree eightesn minutes esst ninety-nine and four one~hundredths
acres, more or less, ' ' ‘ faet to the place of beginning. Containing one and nicaty-nine one-hundredths

acres, more or less,

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated August 24, 1953, and :
fotlo 76, wes granted o R“-’-gfdl od by Seves K. Gumsey wnd wife cnes o ' BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated August 24, 1953, and
follo 76, was granted and conveysd by Jesss K. Gundry and wife unto the recor 5 therLund Rachroursyhich by besd dated August 24, 13 L
Franter herelas | 3 follo 76, was granted snd conveyed by Jesse K. Gundry and wife unto the
OT REQUIRED ' { Grantor herein.

ERTAN -
tu.v-al?ﬁa’,} ?: TRANCFER TAX ﬁO‘I'?REQ'JIRED

Wa'ter R. Rickordwon . SN

vy / ’ N ‘ Waltr R. Rickordion

74“. . J; /3‘ feorrt “ : l:irgooro!ﬂwtm_ /3

7, el LA . » /. i
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ORDER RECE

Date

By

E *

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
W3 of Harlem Lane, 316' 8
¢/l of 0ld Frederick Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
333 Harlem Lane
ist Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District
* CASE # 90-103-SPH
Aurelia L. I 2man, Legal
Cuardian of . >seph Loveman *

Petitioner

AR RRARARREA N

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a Special Hearing to approve an amend-
ment to the plat to accompany a Special Exception approved in case No.
5343-X to reduce the acreage to which the Special Exception applies from
7.4 acres +/- to that of 1.052 acres, more or less, as more particularly
described on Petiticner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner, Aurelia L. Loveman, appeared and testified on behalf
oi herself and also on behalf of her husband, Joseph H. Loveman, in her
capacity as Legal Guardian, and was represented by Howard L. Alderman,
Jr., Esquire. Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner was A.W. Norman and
Ronald Schaftel. Appearing as Protestants were Rebecca Chupka, Roberta
Lutz, Thomas Reich, Jody and James Frazier.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 333 Harlem
Lane, consists of 13.05 acrés +/-, split 2zoned D.R.5.5 and D.R.16, is
improved with an existing nursing home facility and a single family dwell-
ing witl. an indoor pool and garaye.

Testimony indicated that the subject nursing home was granted a Spe-
cial Exception in 1961 (case No. 5343-X). The Petitioner is desirous of
amending the plat accompanying said special exception to reduce the acre-

age to which the special exception applies. Testimony indicated that the
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"Evergreen Health Systems" is currently operating the nursing home under a
lease agreement with the Petitioner which expires February 195°. Mrs.
Loveman test Fied that the agreement, whichi was not produced at the hear-
ing, provides an option to purchase which has heretofore not been exer-
cised. Mrs. Loveman testified that her home is situated on the proposed
lot No. 1 consisting of one acre +/-, as indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit
2.

Mr. Schaftel testified that, in his opinion, the Petitioner's propos-
al will meet the requirements of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and will not result in any adverse impact
upcn the health, safety or general welfare of the community.

Mrs. Chupka, Protestant, indicated that her property at 628 Longview
Drive is located in a flood designateﬁ zone and she is concerned that
future development at the subject site will only exacerbate the current
water problems, Mrs. Chupka testified that she works at the nursing home
on a volunteer basis and stated that Petitioner's pr ~osed setbacks will
have an adverse impact on the elderly in the home, in that the "open
space" area which they currently enjoy will be reduced to a mere vestige
of what currently exists. She also testified that the parking provided by
the nursing home is grossly inadequate, frequently reguiring visitors to
the nursing home to park on Harlem Lane which is currently a narrow and
congested roadway.

Mr. Thomas Reich, Protestant, concurred with Mrs. Chupka's comarks
and highlighted his concerns regarding traffic congestion in his neighbor-
hood. He also stated that, in his opinion, the proposed 1.052 acres to

accommodate the nursing home is grossly inadequate.

consistent with the purposes of the proper zoning classification, nor, in
any other, way being consistent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears
that the relief requested in the special hearing should be granted in
part, witii~z2rtain restrictions, as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted in part.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

@A L :

County this __f__ day of January, 1990 that the Petition for Special Hear-
ing to approve an amendment to the Plat to Accompany Special Exception
approved 1in Case No. 5343—1 to reduce the acreage to which the Special
Exception applies from 7.4 acres +/- to that of 1.052 acres, more or less,
all in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED in
part subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
precedent to the aforegoing relief:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at her own risk
until suchk time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioner's request for the reduction of

acreage shall be limited, specifically, to that

area enclosed by a division line drawn parallel

to and 100 feet from the rear wall of the _
existing nursing home, intersecting the e
property's northern boundary 1line and North 61 .
degrees, 45 feet West, running along said line
until reaching a point of intersection with the
property’'s easterly boundary line, running along
said easterly boundary 1line to a point of
intersection with the property's northerly
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boundary 1line, as is generally indicated on
Attachment 1 appended hereta.

3. Petitioner shall provide a 30-foot wide,
1c-foot high vegetative division area along the
property's northern boundary 1line and the
divisicnal line referenced in Restriction No. 2
above, said divisional line being parallel to and
100 feet from the rear wall of the existing
nursing home.

4. Petitioner shall prepare a landscape plan for
approval by the Baltimore County Landscape
Planner. A copy of the approved plan shall be
submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for final
approval prior to the issuance of any permits.

5. The Petitioner shall prepare a new site plan
reflecting a parking scheme which complies with
the current B.C.Z.R. Said site plan shall be
submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for final
approval, and include the new bound ry line for
the subject” nursing home as indicated on
Attachment A appended hereto.

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

JRH : mmn
cc: Peoples Counsel

cc: Protestants
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Mr. Frazier testified that the current parking problem on Harlem Lane
is largely the result of inadequate parking on the subject site, requiring
visitors to park along Harlem Lane.

It is clear that the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2Z.R.)
permits the nursing home use in a D.R.5.5 zore by special exception and,
pursuant to case No. 5343-X, a "Convalescent Home" was found to be an
appropriate use at the subject site. However, Petitioner is now request-~
ing approval of a substantial reduction of the nursing home's supporting
acreage from 7.4 acres to 1.052 acres which, in the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner, requires a re-examination of the requirements of Section
502.1 and, generally, compliance with the current zoning regqulations.

It is important to note that the original use for this site was as a
"Convalescent Home" as that term was defined in the 1955 B.C.Z.R. There
is no debate that the original special exception for a convalescent home
remains in effect. The issue in this instance is what impact the current
request to amend the special exception will have on the existing use when
the zoning regulations have changed as to both use and definition of uses.
Clearly, Petitioner's request to substanticily alter the land area devoted
to the use is a material change and not a retroactive application of the
new requlations, as Petitioner argued.

The Petitioner has argued that the continued use at this site complies
with the definition of a "Nursing Home" in the cﬁrrent B.C.Z.R. The infor-

mation and arguments provided by the Petitioner establish a use on the

site, known as "Inns of Evergreen," as a skilled and comprehensive nursing

care facility. This facility provides board and shelter for domicilliary

chronic and/or convalescent individuals. The continued use of the subject
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353 :

J. Robert Haines
P Conmisss

January 4, 1990

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/S Harlem Lane, 316' S of the c/l of Old Frederick Road
(333 Harlem Lane)
lst Election District - 1lst Councilmanic District
Aurelia L. Loveman - Petitioner
Case No. 90-103-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find & copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in part in accordance with the attached Crder.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact Ms, Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391.

Very truly you
]

(4

J. ROBERT HAINES

Zoning Commissioner
JRH:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. R. Kent Adams, Catonsville Recreation & Parks Council
106 Bloomsbury Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21228

Ms. Annette Fallcon, President, Academy Heights Civic Assoc., Inc.,
P.0O. Box 3293, Catonsville, MA4. 21228

Ms. Becky Killebrew (Chupka), President, Longview Place Assocjiation
€28 Longview Drive, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Ms. Roberta Lutz Mr. & Mrs. James Frazier
626 Longview Drive 317 Harlem Lane
Catonsville, Md4. 21228 Catonsville, Md. 21228
Mr. Thomas Reich People's Counsel

624 Longview Drive File

Catonsville, Md. 21228

T T B B g R eI W Y, SY R ATI s

site complies with the current definition of a nursing home, but not as an
assisted living facility or continuing care facility.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. It is the opinion
of the Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner's proposal will promote
gross overcrowding of the land in question and will adversely impact on
the health, safety ard general welfare of the elderly residence of the
subject nursing home and the cormunity at large. However, it is also the
Zoning Commissioner's opinion that the proposed use could be conducted
without real detriment to the neighborhood, provided the Petitioner com-
plies with the restrictions set forth at the conclusion of this Order. The
facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use,adequately re-
stricted, would not have any adverse impact above and beyond that inherent-
ly associated with such special exception use, irrespective of its loca-

tion within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 M4. 1, 432 A.24, 1319

(1981).

Restricting the Petitioner's request, as specified in restriction No.
2, will provide an appropriate bulk to area relationship and provide open
space area which will permit this commercial endeavor to remain compatible
with this existing residential community. The restriction will alsc pro-
vide an aesthetically pleasing environment with adequate open area and
living space.

Given the following restrictions, the proposed use will not be detri-
mental to the health, safety or general welfare of the iocality, nor tend

to create congestion in the roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor being

A ——————
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARING ¢ BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
W/S of Harlem Lane, 316' S of
C/L of 01d Frederick Rd. :
(333 Harlem Lane)
1st Election District
lst Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

s

1 1]

AURELIA L. LOVEMAN (Guardian Zoning Case No. 90-103-SPH
of Joseph Loveman), Petitioner :

- [
. * -

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Peoplz's Counsel in the above-—
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

L ' (iriaL t%;;ﬁ;\alqilddeLaw\)

Phyllits Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 304, County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

(301) 887-2138

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of May, 1990, a copy of the

foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire,

305 W. Chesapeake Ave., Suite 113, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for

ﬁj&g T
Phylli¢ Cole Friedman

Petitioner/Appellant,
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 9& - /O3 -SPY

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baliimore County and which is
deecribed in the description and 6plat attached hereto and made 2 part hereof, hereby petition for a
Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
ther or not the Zoning ner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve

an amendment to the Plat to Accompany Special Exception approved in Case

L L S e S T

- - -----————-—-——o--——-—--------—.------;-----——--
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e el L iy S p—— el s ke e S e -

Propecty is to be posted and advertised asg prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above Special Hearing adverhiélng, posting, elv., upon fil.
Ing of this Petition, and further agree to and ere to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrie.
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant ¢o the Zoning Law for Baltimore Count

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

__________________________________________ Joseph H, Loveman ___
{Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name)

T Signamre o TTTTTTRTTRestses- - E;Eu.Aur_efﬂ.{?-Lovéﬁéﬁ:-f‘e-g

T Address T T T (ypeor Print Namey T TTTTTTTTTTTC

A L R D T R e e o A e

City and State Signature

Attorney for Petitioner:

e e e e e e - - ————— - - —— -~ - - . e A - -

- 0 e e D B et e o e

T S A e

Name, address and phone munber of legal owner, con-

e e ——— e

Addres= tract purchaser or representative (o be contacted
Towson, Maryland 21204 Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq,
City and State Name Suite 113
Attorney’s Telephone No.: __ 32170600 _-99_5__‘.“.:-.(.:Pff'f.p.'i?.lff_fff.‘.’..r.g‘.'ff.“_’__.M?-EI204
Address No.
321-0600

I ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ________é_;.c . .. e day

........ S S 19_!:.}_, that the subject matter of this petition he advertised, as

uired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, i iwo newspapers of general circulation through-
t Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
ommissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

ourty, on the ________ Zo .’.2.".'.‘.2__-- day of --...g. O —— , 19-;?_?.. .30 o'clock
‘ ﬂ""M' . /ﬂ Al s -

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland

e ————

To - /0 3- SpH

District_.. ,4:?‘;;-_-.

zuf,,z’ éw M 7, Yegedt ;

Petitioner: b St gl Veomreloe Z eraey JiiZartn
Location of MW%@MZ?&,}ZZI Ll
-t Frnelonselo Wtmel (733 Terdins By )] |
oten of Sew LT il o et St i o A
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l!mbu.- of Signe: yd

Posted fof: .....

Daia of return:. 2~ = 27 = P2
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- PHIUP K. SROwS GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZE L EMERTTUS g}f
SONN Y. TN Registered Professional Land Surveyora PAUL 8. DOLLENREREY I
WILLIAM 8. ULnicH 412 DELAWARE AVENUE FRED 1. DOLLENSRRS g
SOROON T. LANGDON TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 GARL L. sxmHOLD £
DAVID 8. RANSONK — §-
823.4470

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ZONING ONLY

All that plece or paresl of lani sltuate lying and being' in

the First Election District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland
and described as follows to wit: |

Beginning for:the same on the west side of Harlem Lane at the
distance of 1316 feet measured southerly along the west side of Harlem
Lane from the centerline of 0ld Frederick Road and running thence
and binding on the west side of Harlem Lane, South 8§ degrees 15
minutes West 2,,2,12 feet, thence leaving Harlem Lane and running
for lines of division thru the land of the herein petitioner,: the
Tour following courses and distances vig: North 81 degrees L5 minutes
West 195,28 feet, North 8 degrees 15 minutes Eagt 220 feet, North 88

degrees 48 minutes East 142.22 feet and South 80 degrees 29 minutes
East 55 feet to the place of beginning, : *

Containing 1,052 Acres of land, more or less,
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

e e e—— .
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Zoning Commisioner "
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1987

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publish-
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ed in the CATONSVILLE TIMES, a weekly newspaper published in
Baltimore County, Md., once in each of_L_succcssive weeks, the first
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